
1 Eastern Europe. Uncertain mint circa 300-280 BC. Imitating a tetradrachm of 

Kassander, struck in Amphipolis, in the name and types of Philip II. 

Tetradrachm AR 24mm., 13,03g. Laureate head of Zeus right / [Φ]ΙΛΙΓ-ΠΟΥ, 

youth, holding palm frond, on horseback right, dolphin below, pellet-in-Π 

below raised foreleg. very fine For prototype: Le Rider pl. 46, 19; Troxell, 

Studies, Group 9, 331-2; SNG ANS 749-56.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

2 Campania. Neapolis circa 380-280 BC. Didrachm AR 20mm., 7,09g. APTEMI, 

diademed head of nymph right; astragalus behind / [NEOΠΟΛΙΤΩ], Man-

headed bull walking right; above, Nike flying right, placing wreath on bull's 

head; ΘΕ below. very fine BMC 58.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

3 Bruttium. Rhegion circa 415-387 BC. Litra AR 10mm., ,72g. Lion's mask 

facing / PH, within olive sprig. nearly extremely fine Herzfelder pl. XI, J; HN 

Italy 2499.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

4 Kings of Macedon. Miletos. Demetrios I Poliorketes 306-283 BC. Struck 295/4 

BC Drachm AR 18mm., 4,11g. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion's skin 

headdress / AΛEΞANΔΡ[OΥ], Zeus seated left on throne, right leg drawn 

back, holding long scepter in his left hand and eagle sitting on his right, 

monogram to left, double axe under throne. very fine Price 2148; BMC 

2148a-c; M.1139.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

5 Kings of Macedon. Amphipolis. Kassander 306-297 BC. In the name and 

types of Alexander III. Struck circa 307-297 BC Tetradrachm AR 25mm., 

17,26g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied 

beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right 

leg drawn back, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle 

standing right with closed wings, in left field, Λ above torch, kantharos 

beneath throne. good very fine Price 468; Ehrhardt 36.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

6 Kings of Macedon. Pella or Amphipolis. Kassander 306-297 BC. Struck circa 

306-298 BC Bronze Æ 19mm., 5,11g. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion's 

skin headdress / BAΣIΛEΩΣ KAΣΣA-N-ΔΡ[OΥ], horseman riding right, right 

hand raised, monogram of AN before, M (or monogram of MY) below. very 

fine Cf. SNG Alpha Bank 921.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

7 Kings of Macedon. Abydos. Antigonos I Monophthalmos 320-301 BC. In the 

name and types of Alexander III. Struck circa 310-301 BC Drachm AR 17mm., 

4,22g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied 

beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝ[ΔΡΟΥ], Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right 

leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his 

left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, monogram 

in left field, beneath throne, head left, wearing Phrygian cap. very fine Price 

1577 (slightly different monogram).

Starting price: 75 EUR 



8 Kings of Macedon. Kolophon. Antigonos I Monophthalmos 320-301 BC. In the 

name and types of Alexander III. Struck circa 318-310 BC Drachm AR 17mm., 

3,71g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied 

beneath chin / [ΑΛΕ]ΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Υ], Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right 

leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his 

left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, ΣΩ 

monogram in left field, EK monogram beneath throne. very fine Price 1794.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

9 Kings of Macedon. Lampsakos. Antigonos I Monophthalmos 320-301 BC. 

Drachm AR 17mm., 4,14g. Head of Herakles right wearing lion skin / [A]

ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on throne, right leg drawn back, holding long 

scepter in his left hand and eagle sitting on his right, amphora to left, 

monogram below throne. very fine Price 1417; ADM II Series XIII.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

10 Kings of Macedon. 'Babylon'. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. In the types of 

Alexander III of Macedon Tetradrachm AR 27mm., 17,13g. Head of Herakles 

to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ 

ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, Zeus seated left on high-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his 

feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his 

right, eagle standing right with closed wings, in left field, M, beneath throne, B. 

very fine Price P182.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

11 Kings of Macedon. Kolophon. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. In the name 

and types of Alexander III. Struck under Menander or Kleitos, circa 322-319 

BC Drachm AR 18mm., 4,24g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin 

headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on low-

backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding 

long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed 

wings, fish in left field, chelys in right field. very fine Price 1766.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

12 Kings of Macedon. Kolophon. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. In the name 

and types of Alexander III. Struck under Menander or Kleitos, circa 322-319 

BC Drachm AR 18mm., 4,21g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin 

headdress, paws tied beneath chin / [ΑΛΕ]ΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on 

low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, 

holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with 

closed wings, star in left field, spearhead to outer right. very fine Price 1759.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

13 Kings of Macedon. Sardeis. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. In the types of 

Alexander III. Struck circa 322-319 BC Drachm AR 17mm., 4,22g. Head of 

Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / 

ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, 

holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with 

closed wings, to left, bee, beneath throne, pellet-in-A. very fine Price P104.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



14 Kings of Macedon. Sardeis. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. In the name and 

types of Alexander III. Struck under Menander or Kleitos, circa 322-319/8 BC 

Drachm AR 17mm., 4,25g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin 

headdress, paws tied beneath chin / [ΑΛ]ΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on 

low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, 

holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with 

closed wings, in left field, TI above eagle standing left. nearly extremely fine 

Price 2617; ADM I Series XIV.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

15 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint in Western Asia Minor. Time of Philip III - 

Antigonos I Monophthalmos 323-310 BC. In the name and types of Alexander 

III Drachm AR 19mm., 4,29g. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / 

ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟ[Y], Zeus Aëtophoros seated left; XA monogram in left field. 

Price 2765. nearly extremely fine Price 2765.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

16 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint in Macedon or Pella. Time of Alexander III - 

Kassander 325-310 BC. In the name and types of Alexander III of Macedon 

Tetradrachm AR 27mm., 17,16g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin 

headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on low-

backed throne, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle 

standing right with closed wings, ΣI in left field. very fine Price 236 (Pella).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

17 Kings of Macedon. Babylon. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Obol AR 

8mm., 0,54g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws 

tied beneath chin / Club, bow and quiver, monogram within wreath above 

monogram of AX to left. very fine Price 3729.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

18 Kings of Macedon. Babylon. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck 

circa 317-311 BC Obol AR 8mm., 0,44g. Head of Heracles right, wearing lion-

skin headdress, paws tied before neck / Club downward, quiver and bow 

upward, monogram in wreath in left field, H in right field. very fine Price 3706.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

19 Kings of Macedon. Babylon. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck 

under Stamenes or Archon, circa 323 BC Tetradrachm AR 25mm., 17,18g. 

Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath 

chin / [Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on high-backed throne, his feet 

resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, 

eagle standing right with closed wings, in left field, trident above M, 

monogram beneath throne. very fine Price 3679.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

20 Kings of Macedon. Pella. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck circa 

315-310 BC Tetradrachm AR 26mm., 17,32g. Head of Herakles to right, 

wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus 

seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, holding long scepter in 

his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, to left Σ 

above thunderbolt, beneath throne, transverse filleted thyrsos. good very fine 

Price 260.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



21 Kings of Macedon. Sardeis. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck 

under Menander, circa 330/25-324/3 BC Stater AV 18mm., 8,63g. Helmeted 

head of Athena right, griffin on helmet / [ΑΛΕΞ]ΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Nike standing left, 

holding wreath in right hand and stylis in left, in left field, bucranium. good 

very fine Price 2539.

Starting price: 2'000 EUR 

22 Kings of Macedon. Sardeis. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck 

circa 323-319 BC Drachm AR 18mm., 4,00g. Head of Herakles to right, 

wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus 

seated left on high-backed throne, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in 

his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, in left field, monogram above 

rose. good very fine Price 2586; ADM I 166.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

23 Kings of Macedon. Sardeis. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck 

under Menander, circa 324/3 BC Drachm AR 16mm., 4,29g. Head of Herakles 

to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / 

ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, his feet resting on a 

low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle 

standing right with closed wings, bee in left field, monogram beneath throne. 

nearly extremely fine Price 2564; ADM I Series X.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

24 Kings of Macedon. Susa. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck under 

Koinos, circa 324/3-323 BC Tetradrachm AR 26mm., 17,04g. Head of 

Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / 

ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on high-backed throne, his feet 

resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, 

eagle standing right with closed wings, monogram in left field and beneath 

throne. good very fine Price 3832.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

25 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain eastern mint. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 

BC. Tetradrachm AR 27mm., 15,52g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion 

skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on 

low-backed throne, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in 

his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, in left 

field, monogram, E beneath throne. very fine Price -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

26 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint or Abydos. Alexander III "the Great" 336-

323 BC. Posthumous issue in the name and types of Alexander III Drachm 

AR 18mm., 4,24g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, 

paws tied beneath chin / [Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on low-backed 

throne, right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long 

scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed 

wings, in left field, forepart of lion left above monogram, beneath throne, 

monogram. very fine Price -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



27 Thrace. Odrysian. Kersebleptes 359-340 BC. Bronze Æ 12mm., 2,16g. 

Female head right / K-E-P, two-handled cup, below, grain ear. very fine SNG 

Copenhagen 1070-1.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

28 Thrace. Ainos circa 480-400 BC. Obol AR 7mm., ,33g. Head of Hermes right, 

wearing petasos / Goat standing right with kerykeion over shoulder, all within 

incuse square. nearly very fine SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

29 Thrace. Byzantion 340-320 BC. Hemidrachm AR 15mm., 2,40g. Cow standing 

left on dolphin left, monogram above / Incuse punch of mill-sail pattern. very 

fine SNG BM 36.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

30 Kings of Thrace. Odrysian (Astaian). Kotys IV 171-167 BC. Bronze Æ 13mm., 

2,37g. Diademed and draped bust right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ / KOTYOΣ, eagle 

standing left on thunderbolt. very fine Peykov C6200; Topalov II 9.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

31 Kings of Thrace. Ephesos. Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC. Struck 

circa 294-287 BC Drachm AR 19mm., 4,16g. Diademed head of the deified 

Alexander the Great to right with horn of Ammon over his ear / BAΣIΛEΩ[Σ] 

ΛΥΣIMA[XOΥ], Athena seated to left on throne, leaning her left elbow on her 

shield decorated with lion’s head and holding Nike, crowning the king’s name, 

in her right, behind, transverse spear with point below left, lyre to inner left, A 

on throne. very fine Thompson 174; Müller 355.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

32 Kings of Thrace. Ephesos. Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC. In the 

name and types of Alexander III of Macedon. Struck circa 295/4-289/8 BC 

Drachm AR 19mm., 4,29g. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion's skin 

headdress / [Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on throne, right leg drawn 

back, holding long scepter in his left hand and eagle sitting on his right, E-Φ 

flanking bee to left. good very fine Thompson –; Price 1877; Müller 1017.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

33 Kings of Thrace. Ephesos (or Philippi). Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC. 

Drachm AR 19mm., 4,27g. Diademed head of the deified Alexander the Great 

to right with horn of Ammon over his ear / BAΣIΛE[ΩΣ] [Λ]ΥΣIMAXOΥ, Athena 

seated to left on throne, leaning her left elbow on her shield decorated with 

lion’s head and holding Nike, crowning the king’s name, in her right, behind, 

transverse spear with point below left, tripod to inner left, monogram (?) in 

exergue. very fine Cf. Müller 336 (Philippi, no monogram); cf. Thompson 170 

(Ephesos, monogram in exergue).

Starting price: 75 EUR 



34 Kings of Thrace. Lampsakos. Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC. In the 

types of Alexander III of Macedon Drachm AR 18mm., 4,15g. Head of 

Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / 

ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, right leg 

drawn back, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle 

standing right with closed wings, in left field, Pegasos forepart left above lion 

forepart left, torch beneath throne. very fine Thompson 35; Price L11; Müller 

24.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

35 Islands off Thrace. Thasos circa 412-404 BC. Trihemiobol AR 11mm., ,78g. 

Satyr, seen from behind, kneeling right, holding kantharos / ΘΑΣ-[ΙΩN], volute 

krater. very fine Le Rider, Thasiennes 26; HGC 6, 350.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

36 Moesia. Istros circa 400-300 BC. Drachm AR 18mm., 4,99g. Facing male 

heads, the left inverted / IΣTPIH; sea-eagle left, grasping dolphin with talons. 

very fine AMNG I 417; SNG BM Black Sea 246-249.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

37 Thessaly. Larissa Kremaste 400-350 BC. Bronze Æ 18mm., 3,44g. Head of 

Achilles left / ΛΑΡΙ, Thetis, holding shield of Achilles, seated left on 

hippocamp. very fine BCD Thessaly II 403.1; HGC 4, 13.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

38 Thessaly. Meliboia 350-300 BC. Chalkous Æ 12mm., 2,00g. Head of nymph 

right, wearing pendant earring in the form of a grape bunch, her hair drawn up 

around and above her head and tied in a bun / ΜE-ΛI, bunch of grapes and 

two vine leaves hanging from vine tendril. very fine Rogers 392.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

39 Thessaly. Metropolis 300-200 BC. Bronze Æ 21mm., 5,28g. Laureate head of 

Apollo right / MHTΡOΠOΛITΩN, forepart of a man-headed bull left, head 

turned to face the viewer, monogram below. very fine SNG Copenhagen 175.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

40 Thessaly. Phalanna 375-300 BC. Dichalkon Æ 17mm., 4,40g. [ΠΕΛΟΡΙΣ], 

head of Zeus Peloris right / Φ-Α-ΛΑ, head of nymph right, with hair in sakkos. 

very fine CD Thessaly I 1259.2; BCD Thessaly II 588.1; HGC 4, 181.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

41 Thessaly. Proerna 375-350 BC. Dichalkon Æ 17mm., 3,46g. Head of nymph 

facing slightly right / [ΠΡΟΕΡΝΙΩΝ], Demeter standing left, holding torch and 

grain ear. very fine BCD Thessaly II 719.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



42 Thessaly. Trikka 400-344 BC. Chalkous Æ 14mm., 2,55g. Head of the nymph 

Trikka right, hair rolled / Warrior, nude but for helmet, advancing right, holding 

spear and shield. very fine cf. Rogers 553.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

43 Cyclades. Naxos 520-470 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6mm., 0,17g. Kantharos / 

Incuse square. very fine Nicolet-Pierre, Naxos I, -; cf. HGC 6, 627 (ivy leaf 

above kantharos).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

44 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 23mm., 17,17g. Head of Athena 

with profile eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested 

Attic helmet adorned with three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, 

owl standing to right, head facing the viewer, olive sprig with berry and 

crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square. good very fine Kroll 

8; HGC 4, 1597.

Starting price: 250 EUR 

45 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 24mm., 17,18g. Head of Athena 

with profile eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested 

Attic helmet adorned with three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, 

owl standing to right, head facing the viewer, olive sprig with berry and 

crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square. good very fine Kroll 

8; HGC 4, 1597.

Starting price: 250 EUR 

46 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 25mm., 17,25g. Head of Athena 

with profile eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested 

Attic helmet adorned with three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, 

owl standing to right, head facing the viewer, olive sprig with berry and 

crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square. good very fine Kroll 

8; HGC 4, 1597.

Starting price: 250 EUR 

47 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 25mm., 17,22g. Head of Athena 

with profile eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested 

Attic helmet adorned with three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, 

owl standing to right, head facing the viewer, olive sprig with berry and 

crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square. good very fine Kroll 

8; HGC 4, 1597.

Starting price: 250 EUR 

48 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 24mm., 17,26g. Head of Athena 

with profile eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested 

Attic helmet adorned with three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, 

owl standing to right, head facing the viewer, olive sprig with berry and 

crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square. good very fine Kroll 

8; HGC 4, 1597.

Starting price: 250 EUR 



49 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 25mm., 17,24g. Head of Athena 

with profile eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested 

Attic helmet adorned with three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, 

owl standing to right, head facing the viewer, olive sprig with berry and 

crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square. good very fine Kroll 

8; HGC 4, 1597.

Starting price: 250 EUR 

50 Attica. Athens. ΑΔΕΙΜΑΝΤΟΣ (Adeimantos), ΗΛΙΟ- (Helio-), magistrates circa 

168-150 BC. Struck circa 147/6 BC Tetradrachm AR. New Style coinage. 

Class II 33mm., 16,39g. Head of Athena Parthenos to right, wearing necklace, 

and triple-crested Attic helmet decorated with the protomes of horses above 

the visor, a Pegasos in flight rightward above the raised earpiece / A-ӨE, ΑΔ-

ΕΙ to left, ΗΛΙΟ to right, owl standing right, head facing, on Panathenaic 

amphora, ΠΡΟ to left, trident to right, all within olive-wreath. very fine 

Thompson 123b.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

51 Achaia. Achaian League. Megalopolis 167-146 BC. Hemidrachm AR 15mm., 

2,29g. Laureate head of Zeus right / Achaian League monogram, K-I across 

field, syrinx below, above, Σ; all within wreath. very fine Benner 15.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

52 Arkadia. Orchomenos 370-340 BC. Dichalkon Æ 19mm., 5,57g. Artemis 

kneeling right with bow; to left, dog behind / Kallisto seated left, an arrow in 

her chest; below, Arkas lying on his back. very fine BCD Peloponnesos 1575; 

HGC 5, 958.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

53 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint or Abydos, Troas circa 550-450 BC. 

Myshemihekte - 1/24 Stater EL 6mm., 0,56g. Head of eagle left, dotted 

truncation / Incuse punch of mill-sail pattern. very fine Rosen 331 (uncertain 

mint).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

54 Pontos. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator 85-65 BC. Bronze Æ 20mm., 

9,10g. Wreathed head of Dionysos right / Cista mystica with panther-skin, 

thyrsus with fillets and bell behind, monograms flanking both sides, AMIΣOY 

below. good very fine SNG Copenhagen 145; Malloy 26f; HGC 7, 243.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

55 Bithynia. Kios circa 350-300 BC. ΣΩΣΑΝΔΡΟΣ (Sosandros), magistrate 

Hemidrachm AR 13mm., 2,34g. Laureate head of Apollo right, [KIA] below / 

Σ-ΩΣΑΝ-ΔΡΟΣ, prow of galley left, ornamented with star, grain ear to right. 

very fine BMC Pontus 13; SNG Copenhagen 374.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

56 Bithynia. Kios circa 350-300 BC. BAKXEYΣ (Baccheus), magistrate 

Hemidrachm AR 13mm., 2,43g. Laureate head of Apollo right, [KIA] below / 

BAK-XEYΣ, prow of galley left, ornamented with star. good very fine RG 3, pl. 

XLIX, 11; SNG von Aulock –; HGC 7, 553.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



57 Bithynia. Kios . ΗΡΟΔΩΡΟΣ (Herodoros), magistrate circa 350-300 BC. 

Hemidrachm AR 14mm., 1,73g. Laureate head of Apollo to right / KIAN 

above, HPOΔΩ beneath, prow of galley to left, star on stern, to right, Λ. good 

very fine Waddington, Recueil general p.313, 5 var. (drachm).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

58 Kings of Bithynia. Prusias II Cynegos 182-149 BC. Bronze Æ 19mm., 6,81g. 

Head of Dionysos right, wreathed in ivy / BAΣIΛEΩΣ ΠPOYΣIOY, title 

vertically downwards to right and left of Centaur Cheiron walking right playing 

lyre, below hoof, monogram. very fine SNG Ashmolean 454-465 (various 

monograms).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

59 Mysia. Pergamon 310-282 BC. Diobol AR 10mm., 1,18g. Head of Herakles 

right, wearing lion skin / ΠΕΡΓΑΜ, Athena Promachos standing facing. good 

very fine SNG von Aulock 1349; SNG Tübingen 2359; SNG France 1558; 

SNG Delepierre 2534.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

60 Mysia. Pergamon circa 166 BC. Cistophoric Tetradrachm AR 26mm., 12,48g. 

Serpent emerging from cista mystica; all within ivy wreath / Bow-case 

between two serpents; BO above, monogram in left field, serpent-entwined 

thyrsos right. good very fine SNG France 1718.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

61 Mysia. Pergamon 166-67 BC. Cistophoric Tetradrachm AR 28mm., 12,56g. 

Serpent emerging from cista mystica; all within ivy wreath / Bow-case 

between two serpents; ΔΙ above, monogram in left field, serpent-entwined 

thyrsos right. good very fine Kleiner 12; SNG BN 1719.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

62 Mysia. Pergamon 150-140 BC. Cistophoric Tetradrachm AR 29mm., 12,38g. 

Cista mystica from which snake coils, around, ivy wreath with fruits / Two 

snakes coiled around a bow case, to left, monogram of ΠΕΡΓ, to right, filleted 

thyrsos. good very fine Kleiner and Noe Series 24a; SNG BN 1707; SNG von 

Aulock 1366.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

63 Troas. Dardanos circa 500 BC. Obol AR 7mm., 0,71g. Head of cock right / 

Quadripartite incuse square. good very fine BMC -; SNG von Aulock -; Klein -; 

SNG Kayhan -; Isegrim -; CNG, E-Auction 385, Lot 199.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

64 Troas. Dardanos circa 500-400 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6mm., 0,17g. Forepart 

of horse left / Cock standing left within incuse square. very fine SNG 

Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -; BMC -; Klein -; Pecunem, Auction 34, Lot 

220.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

65 Troas. Gargara circa 440-400 BC. Tetrobol AR 11mm., 1,87g. Bare male 

head right / ΓAP, horse running right within incuse square. very fine SNG 

Ashmolean 1130; SNG Copenhagen 31.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



66 Troas. Lamponeia circa 400-300 BC. Obol AR 10mm., 0,60g. Bearded head 

of Dionysos right / Bucranium, Λ-Α-Μ around, all within incuse square. good 

very fine SNG Copenhagen 444.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

67 Troas. Skepsis 460-400 BC. Hemiobol AR 7mm., 0,29g. ΣKH, horse's head 

right / Fir tree within incuse square, pellet in left field. very fine SNG Tübingen 

-; SNG Cop. 469 var.; BMC -; SNG von Aulock -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

68 Lesbos. Methymna circa 500-460 BC. Diobol AR 11mm., 1,39g. Facing 

gorgoneion / Bearded male head right, wearing Corinthian helmet, within 

dotted square, all within incuse square. very fine Franke, Methymna 6; SNG 

Copenhagen -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

69 Lesbos. Mytilene 454-427 BC. Hekte EL 10mm., 2,53g. Diademed head of 

Silenos right / Two confronted ram heads, palmette between, all within linear 

frame within incuse square. very fine Bodenstedt 37; HGC 6, 963.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

70 Lesbos. Mytilene 412-378 BC. Hekte EL 10mm., 2,53g. Head of Kybele right, 

wearing turreted crown / Head of Hermes right, wearing petasos, in linear 

square within incuse square. very fine Bodenstedt Em. 75; HGC 6, 1001.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

71 Lesbos. Mytilene 377-326 BC. Hekte EL 10mm., 2,53g. Helmeted head of 

Athena right / Owl standing right, head facing, within linear square. good very 

fine Bodenstedt Em. 105; HGC 6, 1031.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

72 Lesbos. Mytilene 377-326 BC. Hekte EL 10mm., 2,52g. Laureate head of 

Apollo right / Head of Artemis right, hair in sphendone, within linear square. 

very fine Bodenstedt Em. 95; Boston MFA 1727; SNG von Aulock 1717.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

73 Lesbos. Mytilene 377-326 BC. Hekte EL 10mm., 2,55g. Laureate head of 

Apollo right / Head of Artemis right, hair in sphendone, within linear square. 

good very fine Bodenstedt Em. 95; Boston MFA 1727; SNG von Aulock 1717.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

74 Lesbos. Mytilene circa 377-326 BC. Hekte - 1/6 Stater EL 11mm., 2,53g. 

Laureate head of Apollo right, small serpent behind neck / Head of Artemis 

right, her hair bound in sphendone, in linear square within incuse square. very 

fine Bodenstedt Em. 100; HGC 6, 1026.

Starting price: 120 EUR 



75 Lesbos. Mytilene 375-325 BC. Hekte EL 10mm., 2,50g. Head of Dionysos 

right, wearing ivy-wreath / Mask of Silenos facing and grape, within linear 

square. good very fine Bodenstedt 90; Boston MFA 1725; HGC 6, 1016 var. 

(grapes not noted).

Starting price: 100 EUR 

76 Lesbos. Mytilene 375-325 BC. Hekte EL 10mm., 2,59g. Head of Dionysos 

right, wearing ivy-wreath / Mask of Silenos facing, within linear square. good 

very fine Bodenstedt 90.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

77 Ionia. Ephesos . Phanes circa 625-600 BC. 1/48 Stater EL 5mm., 0,29g. Head 

of stag right / Incuse square punch with raised lines within. very fine Weidauer 

-; SNG von Aulock 7788 corr. (misdescribed); Zhuyuetang 10.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

78 Ionia. Erythrai circa 480-450 BC. Drachm AR 15mm., 4,66g. Erythros 

standing left before horse, astragalos below / E-P-V-Θ (retrogade), rosette in 

incuse square. very fine CNG, E-Auction 154, Lot 69.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

79 Ionia. Kolophon . ΙΠΠΟΚΡΑΤΗΣ (Hippokrates, magistrate) circa 375-350 BC. 

Diobol AR 10mm., 1,05g. Laureate head of Apollo left / KOΛΟΦΩ and 

I-ΠΠΟΚΡΑ at each side of lyre. very fine Cf. Weber Hirsch, Auktionskatalog 

XXI, 2770.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

80 Ionia. Kolophon 350-330 BC. Hegesianax, magistrate Diobol AR 9mm., 0,89g. 

Laureate head of Apollo left / HΓΗΣΙΑΝΑΞ / ΚΟΛΟ, lyre. very fine Cf. Kinns 

107 (same magistrate; bronze coin); cf. Milne 134 (same); CNG E-239, lot 

150.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

81 Ionia. Magnesia ad Maeander 470-450 BC. Obol AR 10mm., 1,01g. Bearded 

male head right, wearing tainia / Barley grain; M-A flanking; all in dotted 

square within incuse square. very fine Not in the standart references; cf. CNG 

e-Auction 324, Lot 118.

Starting price: 150 EUR 

82 Ionia. Magnesia ad Maeander 145-100 BC. Eukles and Kratinos, magistrates 

Bronze Æ 18mm., 6,71g. Helmeted head of Athena right / MAΓΝΗΤΩΝ / 

ΕΥΚΛΗΣ ΚΡΑTΙΝΟΣ, horseman galloping right, holding spear. good very fine 

SNG Copenhagen 849-50.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



83 Ionia. Miletos circa 560-545 BC. Stater EL 19mm., 14,01g. Lion seated right, 

his head turned back to left, all within ornamental rectangular frame / Three 

ornamental incuses: a square punch containing a star of five pellets 

connected by lines, a rectangular punch containing a fox running to left and 

an ornament of three pellets, and a square punch, containing a stag's head to 

right. good very fine BMFA 1882 var. (lion seated left); SNG Kayhan 440 var. 

(same); Weidauer 126 var. (same).

Starting price: 1'000 EUR 

84 Ionia. Miletos . ΔΙΟΝΥΣ- (Dionys-), magistrate 350-325 BC. Hemidrachm AR 

15mm., 2,39g. Laureate head of Apollo right / Lion standing right, head left; 

star above, MI (civic) monogram and monogram below to left, ΔΙΟΝΥΣΙΟΣ in 

exergue. very fine Babelon, Inventaire de la collection Waddington 1830 (for 

magistrate).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

85 Ionia. Miletos 295-275 BC. In the name and types of Alexander III of Macedon 

Tetradrachm AR 31mm., 17,17g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin 

headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on 

high-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, 

holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with 

closed wings, MI (civic) monogram in left field. good very fine Marcellesi 28; 

Price 2150.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

86 Ionia. Miletos . ΑΙΣΧΥΛΙΝΟΣ (Aischylinos), magistrate circa 220-200 BC. 

Bronze Æ 21mm., 5,18g. Apollo Didymeus standing right, holding small stag 

and bow, monogram to lower right / Lion seated right, head left, star above, 

monogram to right, AIΣXYΛINOΣ in exergue. good very fine Cf. Deppert-

Lippitz 941-56 (monogram); cf. Marcellesi 56 (same).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

87 Ionia. Phokaia circa 625-522 BC. Myshemihekte - 1/24 Stater EL 6mm., 

0,66g. Head of a griffin to left, behind, small seal / Quadripartite incuse 

square. good very fine BMC 17; Bodenstadt 12.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

88 Ionia. Phokaia circa 625-522 BC. 1/48 Stater EL 5mm., 0,32g. Head of seal 

left / Incuse punch. good very fine Bodenstedt Em. 2.2; SNG Copenhagen -; 

SNG von Aulock 7781; Pozzi 2496.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

89 Ionia. Phokaia circa 521-478 BC. Diobol AR 9mm., 1,32g. Female head left, 

wearing helmet or close fitting cap and circular earring / Quadripartite incuse 

square. good very fine SNG Kayhan 522.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

90 Ionia. Phokaia circa 521-478 BC. Diobol AR 9mm., 1,33g. Archaic female 

head left, wearing earring and helmet / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine 

SNG Copenhagen 389-394; SNG Kayhan I 522.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



91 Ionia. Phokaia 478-387 BC. Hekte EL 10mm., 2,49g. Head of Athena to left, 

wearing crested Attic helmet decorated with griffin, [below, seal] / 

Quadripartite incuse square. very fine Bodenstedt 91; SNG von Aulock 2131.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

92 Ionia. Phokaia 377-326 BC. Hekte EL 10mm., 2,55g. Head of Dionysos left, 

wreathed in ivy / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine Bodenstedt 97.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

93 Ionia. Teos 450-425 BC. Trihemiobol AR 12mm., 1,42g. Griffin seated right, 

raising left forepaw, to right, T above scallop shell / Quadripartite incuse 

square. nearly extremely fine Balcer 115; SNG von Aulock -; SNG 

Copenhagen -; BMC 13.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

94 Ionia. Uncertain mint 650-600 BC. Hekte EL 9mm., 2,35g. Flattened striated 

surface / Rough incuse. extremely fine Weidauer 6; SNG Kayhan 680.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

95 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 650-600 BC. 1/96 Stater Ingot EL 3mm., 0,10g. 

Blank surface / Blank surface. very fine Cf. Linzalone 1176; cf. CNG, 

E-Auction 399, Lot 187 &.358, 109 & 344, 106.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

96 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 650-600 BC. Trite - Third Stater EL 12mm., 4,34g. 

Plain flattened surface / Square incuse punch. very fine Weidauer -; Traité -; 

BMC Ionia -; SNG Kayhan -; Boston MFA -; SNG von Aulock -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

97 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 650-600 BC. 1/24 Stater Ingot EL 6mm., 0,69g. 

Blank surface / Blank surface. very fine Cf. CNG, E-Auction 344, Lot 106.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

98 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 650-600 BC. 1/48 Stater EL 3mm., 0,28g. Plain 

globular surface / Incuse circular punch. very fine Weidauer -; Rosen -; Traité 

I -; SNG Kayhan I -; cf. SNG von Aulock 7764 (incuse square punch).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

99 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 650-600 BC. 1/48 Stater Ingot EL 4mm., 0,27g. 

Blank surface / Blank surface. very fine Cf. Gitbud & Naumann 35, lot 216.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



100 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 650-600 BC. Hekte - 1/6 Stater EL. Phokaic 

standard 8mm., 2,78g. Plain globular surface / Incuse circular punch. very fine 

Cf. Weidauer 4 (Milesian standard, incuse square punch).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

101 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 650-600 BC. Hekte - 1/6 Stater EL. Lydo-Milesian 

standard 9mm., 2,36g. Plain globular surface / Rectangular incuse punch with 

raised linear lines. very fine Cf. Heritage Auctions, Auction 3054, Lot 30097 

(blank field with Greek inscription ΔEΘEΣ (?) around upper edge).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

102 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 650-600 BC. 1/24 Stater Ingot EL. Phokaic 

standard 9mm., 0,74g. Oblong ingot with rounded ends and flat sides. very 

fine Cf. Kim, “Electrum Ingot Hoard (2002): A proto-monetary hoard?” in SNR 

83, pp. 5-10.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

103 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 650-600 BC. Myshemihekte - 1/24 Stater EL. Lydo-

Milesian standard 5mm., 0,63g. Plain globular surface / Incuse square punch. 

very fine, bankers' marks on the obverse Karwiese, Artemision, Type I.1; SNG 

Kayhan 678; Weidauer -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

104 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 650-600 BC. 1/12 Stater EL or Hemihekte. Phokaic 

standard 6mm., 1,38g. Plain globular surface / Irregular surface. very fine Cf. 

Numismatik Naumann (formerly Gitbud & Naumann), Auction 53, Lot 209 & 

37, 215.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

105 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 650-600 BC. 1/6 Stater Ingot EL. Phokaic standard 

10mm., 2,91g. Globular surface / Flat surface. very fine Cf. CNG, E-Auction 

403, Lot 187 (Lydo-Milesian standard).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

106 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 650-600 BC. 1/96 Stater EL. Lydo-Milesian 

standard 3mm., 0,13g. Plain globular surface / Quadripartite incuse square. 

very fine, holed (?) Weidauer -; Traité I -; SNG Kayhan -; Boston MFA -; 

Rosen -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

107 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 650-600 BC. 1/12 Stater EL or Hemihekte. Lydo-

Milesian standard 7mm., 1,16g. Plain globular surface / Incuse square. very 

fine Cf. Weidauer 4 (hekte); Traité I -; Elektron I 3; SNG Kayhan 676.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

108 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 650-600 BC. Myshemihekte - 1/24 Stater EL. 

Milesian standard 5mm., 0,57g. Flattened striated surface / Incuse square. 

very fine Weidauer -; Traité I 14-5; Elektron II 15; Rosen -; SNG Kayhan 682; 

SNG von Aulock -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



109 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 650-600 BC. Myshemihekte - 1/24 Stater EL. Lydo-

Milesian standard 7mm., 0,56g. Plain globular surface (rosette?) / Incuse 

square punch. nearly very fine Cf. Karwiese, Artemision, Type I.1; cf. SNG 

Kayhan 678.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

110 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 650-600 BC. Hekte - 1/6 Stater EL. Lydo-Milesian 

standard 8mm., 2,40g. Flattened striated surface / Two incuse squares. very 

fine Weidauer Group II, 6-8; Karwiese, Artemision, Type I.6; Elektron II 11-2; 

Traité I 12; SNG Kayhan 680.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

111 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 650-600 BC. Myshemihekte - 1/24 Stater EL. Lydo-

Milesian standard 5mm., 0,56g. Plain globular surface (or uncertain design?) / 

Incuse square. nearly very fine Weidauer -; Karwiese, Artemision, Type I.1; 

Elektron I 4-5; Traité I -; SNG Kayhan 678.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

112 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 625-600 BC. Hekte - 1/6 Stater EL 10mm., 2,36g. 

Plain globular surface / Two incuse square punches. very fine Weidauer 4; 

SNG Kayhan I 673; Traité I 11.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

113 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 625-600 BC. Myshemihekte - 1/24 Stater EL 6mm., 

0,57g. Star-like design inside square with pelleted angles / Incuse square, 

pellet in center, lines radiating around. very fine Cf. SNG Kayhan 699-700.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

114 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 625-600 BC. 1/48 Stater EL 5mm., 0,29g. Raised 

swastika pattern / Irregular incuse punch. very fine Weidauer -; Traité I, 238; 

SNG Kayhan -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

115 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 625-600 BC. 1/48 Stater EL 7mm., 0,62g. Raised 

swastika pattern / Irregular incuse punch. nearly extremely fine Weidauer -; 

Traité I, 238; SNG Kayhan -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

116 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 625-600 BC. Myshemihekte - 1/24 Stater EL. 

Phokaic standard 7mm., 0,66g. Raised clockwise swastika pattern / 

Quadripartite incuse square. good very fine Boston MFA 1782; Rosen 365 

var. (counterclockwise swastika); SNG Kayhan 702 var. (same); Weidauer -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

117 Ionia. Uncertain mint 600-550 BC. 1/24 Stater EL 7mm., 0,89g. Head of calf 

right / Incuse square punch. very fine SNG Kayhan 734.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



118 Ionia. Uncertain mint 600-550 BC. 1/48 Stater EL 5mm., 0,33g. Raised 

swastika pattern / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine Weidauer -; SNG 

Kayhan -; Traité -; Rosen -; SNG von Aulock -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

119 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 600-550 BC. Myshemihekte - 1/24 Stater EL. 

Milesian standard 6mm., 0,53g. Lion's paw / Stellate pattern within incuse 

square. very fine Rosen 285.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

120 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 600-550 BC. Myshemihekte - 1/24 Stater EL. 

Milesian standard 6mm., 0,66g. Forepart of goat right / Quadripartite incuse 

square. good very fine Cf. CNG, E-Auction 91, Lot 304 (1/48 Stater).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

121 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 600-550 BC. Myshemihekte - 1/24 Stater EL. Lydo-

Milesian standard 8mm., 0,59g. Head of bull left / Rough incuse punch. very 

fine Cf. Elektron II 44 (head right); cf. SNG Kayhan 734 (same).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

122 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 600-550 BC. Myshemihekte - 1/24 Stater EL. 

Phokaic standard 7mm., 0,69g. Head of lion (or calf) right / Quadripartite 

incuse square. good very fine Traité I 189; Rosen 328; SNG von Aulock 1774.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

123 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 600-550 BC. 1/48 Stater EL. Lydo-Milesian 

standard 5mm., 0,32g. Head of roaring lion right / Quadripartite incuse 

square. very fine Rosen 348 var. (1/96 Stater); CNG, E-Auction 326, Lot 140.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

124 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 600-550 BC. Myshemihekte - 1/24 Stater EL. 

Phokaic standard 7mm., 0,68g. Lion seated right with open mouth / 

Quadripartite incuse square. very fine SNG von Aulock 1776 var. (hekte); 

CNG, E-Auction 281, Lot 117.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

125 Ionia. Uncertain mint 600-550 BC. 1/48 Foureé Stater EL 5mm., 0,29g. 

Raised swastika pattern / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine Weidauer -; 

SNG Kayhan -; Traité -; Rosen -; SNG von Aulock -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

126 Ionia. Uncertain mint 500-400 BC. Tetartemorion AR 6mm., 0,23g. Bee 

alighting to right / Turtle in incuse square. good very fine Not in the standart 

references; known only as a Hemiobol (cf. Savoca E-Auction 16, Lot 245).

Starting price: 75 EUR 



127 Ionia. Uncertain mint. Achaemenid Period. Uncertain Satrap circa 350-334 

BC. Chalkous Æ 13mm., 1,31g. Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, 

holding spear and bow, quiver over shoulder / Two concentric squares with 

line jutting from bottom. very fine SNG Tübingen 2754 (Memnon of Rhodes?); 

BMC 10; Sunrise 72.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

128 Ionia. Uncertain mint. Achaemenid Period. Uncertain Satrap circa 340-334 

BC. Chalkous Æ 13mm., 1,83g. BA, Persian king or hero in kneeling-running 

stance to right, holding spear and bow, c/m: star within incuse circle / Irregular 

incuse in the form of a map of the hinterland of Ephesos (?). very fine 

Mildenberg, Münzwesen pp. 25-26 & pl. XIII, 112.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

129 Islands off Ionia. Samos 200 BC. Drachm AR. Rhodian Plinthophoric standard 

18mm., 2,80g. Lion's mask facing / ΣAMIΩN, forepart of a bull to right, an ear 

of barley on right, a krater and a monogram below. good very fine BMC 180-

183; SNG Copenhagen 1713.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

130 Caria. Alabanda (as Antiocheia) 197-189 BC. Struck under Antiochos III. 

ΣΙΜΟΣ (?) (Simos, magistrate) Bronze Æ 20mm., 4,12g. Laureate head of 

Apollo right, within dotted border / ΑΝΤΙΟΧΕΩΝ [...], Pegasos flying right, 

bukranion below. good very fine SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -; BMC 

Caria -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

131 Caria. Euromos circa 100 BC. Bronze Æ 17mm., 4,10g. Zeus Labraundos 

standing right, holding spear / EYPΩMEΩN, labrys. good very fine SNG 

Aulock 2523.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

132 Caria. Mylasa (or Kaunos) circa 250 BC. In the name and types of Alexander 

III of Macedon Drachm AR 19mm., 4,24g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing 

lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated 

left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, holding long scepter in his left 

hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, labrys in left 

field. good very fine Thompson, Alexandrine, Group 3, 17; Price 2075.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

133 Caria. Uncertain mint circa 450 BC. Obol AR 8mm., 0,60g. Head and foreleg 

of lion left / Eagle flying left within incuse square. very fine S. Hurter, "Lions 

and lionesses, eagles and a few heads: a new uncertain mint in Caria" in 

Essays Hersh, 9; SNG Kayhan 981–2 var. (eagle right).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

134 Caria. Uncertain mint circa 400-340 BC. Hemiobol AR 8mm., 0,52g. Head of 

ram right / Male head right, Carian legend flanking neck, all within incuse 

square. very fine Cf. Klein 496 (Carian Z-A); cf. SNG Keckman 874 (same); 

cf. SNG Kayhan 996 (same).

Starting price: 75 EUR 



135 Islands off Caria. Rhodos 305-275 BC. Didrachm AR 19mm., 6,74g. Head of 

Helios facing slightly right / [ΡΟΔΙΟΝ], rose with bud to right, E and grape 

bunch on tendril to left. very fine Ashton 157; SNG Keckman 449-50; HGC 6, 

1435.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

136 Islands off Caria. Rhodos circa 229-205 BC. EYKPATHΣ (Eukrates), 

magistrate Tetradrachm AR 24mm., 13,44g. Radiate head of Helios facing 

slightly right / EYKPATHΣ POΔI-ΩN, rose with bud to right, thunderbolt to left. 

good very fine Ashton 214; HGC 6, 1432.

Starting price: 750 EUR 

137 Islands off Caria. Rhodos circa 170-150 BC. ΔΕΞΑΓΟΡΑΣ- ( Dexagoras-), 

magistrate Plinthophoric Hemidrachm AR 13mm., 1,50g. Radiate head of 

Helios facing slightly right / ΔΕΞΑΓΟΡΑΣ / P O, rose with bud to right, grape 

to left, all within incuse square. very fine Jenkins 1989, 39; BMC 299; HGC 6, 

1462.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

138 Phrygia. Apameia. ΦΙΛΟΚΡΑΤΗΣ ΑΡΙΣΤΕΟΥ (Philokrates, son of Aristeas), 

magistrate 200-0 BC. Bronze Æ 20mm., 6,09g. Bust of Artemis-Tyche right 

wearing mural headdress and necklace, bow and quiver over shoulder / 

AΠAMEΩΝ ΦΙΛΟΚΡΑΤΟΥΣ [ΑΡΙΣΤΕΟΥ], ethnic and magistrate's name 

vertically downward to right and left of naked Marsyas striding to right playing 

double-flutes. very fine BMC Phrygia, p. 88, 109.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

139 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Kroisos 560-546 BC. Siglos AR 16mm., 5,19g. 

Confronted foreparts of lion right, with extended right foreleg, and bull left / 

Bipartite incuse squares of unequal size. very fine SNG Kayhan 1025; SNG 

Ashmolean 762-71.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

140 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Kroisos 560-546 BC. 1/6 Stater AR 10mm., 1,62g. 

Confronted foreparts of lion right, with extended right foreleg, and bull left / 

Bipartite incuse squares. fine Berk 25; SNG Kayhan 1019.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

141 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Kroisos 560-546 BC. 1/12 Stater AR 8mm., 0,84g. 

Confronted foreparts of lion right, with extended right foreleg, and bull left / 

Rough incuse square. very fine Berk 26-7; SNG Kayhan 1020-1; Traité I 413.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

142 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Kroisos 560-546 BC. 1/2 Stater AR 17mm., 5,17g. 

Confronted foreparts of lion left and bull right / Two square punches. good 

very fine SNG Kayhan 1025.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



143 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Alyattes circa 610-560 BC. Trite - Third Stater EL. 

Lydo-Milesian standard 13mm., 4,70g. Plain surface [head of lion right, mouth 

open, mane bristling, radiate globule above eye ?] / Two square punches of 

different size side by side. fine Cf. Weidauer 86 (Alyattes); cf. Boston 1764 

(same); cf. SNG von Aulock 2868 (same); cf. SNG Kayhan 1013 (same); cf. 

SNG Kayhan 673 (plain surface, uncertain mint of Ionia); cf. SNG von Aulock 

7762 (same).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

144 Lycia. Uncertain mint. Uvug 470-440 BC. 1/6 Stater AR 8mm., 1,09g. Boar's 

head left / Protome of a man-headed bull facing left within incuse square. 

nearly extremely fine cf. Gemini, Auction VI, Lot 224.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

145 Pamphylia. Aspendos 465-430 BC. Stater AR 21mm., 11,00g. Warrior 

advancing right, holding shield and spear / Triskeles within incuse square. 

very fine Not in the standard references.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

146 Pamphylia. Aspendos circa 465-430 BC. Stater AR 20mm., 10,43g. Warrior 

advancing right, holding shield and sword / Unclear legend, triskeles, twig (?) 

in left field. nearly very fine Cf. CNG, E-Auction 427, Lot 255 (laurel branch).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

147 Pamphylia. Aspendos 465-430 BC. Stater AR 20mm., 11,03g. Warrior, 

holding short sword and shield, advancing right; uncertain object between 

legs / ΕΣΤF, triskeles; to lower left, cock standing left; palm frond to right; all 

within incuse square. nearly very fine SNG France 11.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

148 Pamphylia. Attaleia circa 110-30 BC. Bronze Æ 13mm., 2,08g. Dolphin right / 

ATTA-Λ-ЄωN, rudder. very fine SNG von Aulock 4613 var. (dolphin left).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

149 Pamphylia. Side 460-430 BC. Stater AR 22mm., 10,96g. Pomegranate, dotted 

guilloche border / Helmeted head of Athena right within incuse square. very 

fine Atlan 16; SNG BN -; Weber 7353.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

150 Pamphylia. Side 460-430 BC. Stater AR 20mm., 10,96g. Pomegranate, dotted 

guilloche border / Helmeted head of Athena right within incuse square. nearly 

very fine Atlan 16; SNG BN -; Weber 7353.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



151 Pisidia. Antiochia. Uncertain magistrate circa 100-0 BC. Bronze Æ 19mm., 

5,36g. Draped bust of Mên to right, wearing laureate Phrygian cap, set on 

crescent, unclear countermark / [A]N[T]IOXEω [..]EOΦ[...], humped bull 

standing right. very fine Cf. SNG France 1052-6 (various magistrates); cf. 

SNG Copenhagen 8-11 (same).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

152 Cilicia. Kelenderis circa 430-420 BC. Stater AR 19mm., 10,75g. Nude youth 

holding whip, dismounting from horse rearing left, A below horse's belly / 

ΚΕΛEN, goat kneeling left, head right, branch with ivy leaf and berries above. 

very fine Casabonne Type 2; SNG BN 53; SNG Levante -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

153 Cilicia. Mallos 425-385 BC. Stater AR 21mm., 11,06g. Winged figure 

(Kronos?) in running-kneeling stance left, holding solar disk / Swan standing 

left, with wings uplifted, all within incuse circle. very fine Cf. SNG BN 375-6.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

154 Cilicia. Soloi 425-400 BC. Stater AR 21mm., 10,78g. Amazon, wearing bonnet 

with wing-shaped cockade, kneeling left, quiver and bowcase at her side, 

holding bow, helmet to right / ΣOΛEΩ-N (N retrogade), grape bunch, branch 

to right, all within incuse square. good very fine, test cut SNG France -; SNG 

Levante -; SNG Copenhagen -; Slg Weber 7599.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

155 Cilicia. Soloi 360-340 BC. Stater AR 19mm., 9,89g. Helmeted head of Athena 

right / ΣΟΛΙ, bunch of grapes, with tendrils and a leaf. very fine SNG France 

(Cilicie) 176; SNG Levante -; SNG von Aulock -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

156 Cilicia. Tarsos circa 500-400 BC. Hemiobol AR 7mm., 0,28g. Forepart of 

griffin (or winged goat?) within dotted circular border, left / Monoskeles or 

ankh-like Persian dynastic symbol within dotted square, all within incuse 

square. very fine Cf. SNG France 207 (obol).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

157 Cilicia. Tarsos circa 420-410 BC. Stater AR 23mm., 10,57g. Satrap riding 

horse left, eagle left on branch to right, monogram below / Archer in kneeling-

running stance right, drawing bow, monogram to left, all within pelleted square 

within incuse square. nearly very fine Cf. Casabonne Type D (unlisted 

variety); cf. SNG BN 213; SNG Levante –; SNG von Aulock –;

Starting price: 75 EUR 

158 Cilicia. Tarsos. Mazaios, Satrap of Cilicia 361-334 BC. Stater AR 25mm., 

10,77g. Baaltars seated left, holding eagle, ear of corn and bunch of grapes in 

right hand, lotus-headed sceptre in left, Aramaic legend 'BLTRZ' (= Baaltars), 

to right, [Aramaic letters on left ?] / Lion attacking a bull to left, Aramaic legend 

above 'MZDI' (= Mazaios), letters below. very fine Casabonne series 2, group 

F; SNG Levante 101.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



159 Cilicia. Tarsos. Balakros, Satrap of Cilicia. 333-323 BC. Stater AR 24mm., 

10,88g. Facing bust of Athena, draped, wearing triple-crested helmet and 

necklace / Baaltars seated left, holding lotus-tipped sceptre; grain ear and 

grape bunch to left, B above ivy leaf to right, T under throne. very fine SNG 

France 368; SNG von Aulock 5964.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

160 Cilicia. Uncertain mint circa 400-300 BC. Hemiobol AR 8mm., 0,38g. Bearded 

head facing (Baal?), hair bound / Sphinx seated left, forepaw raised. very fine 

SNG Levante -; SNG France -; SNG von Aulock -; Klein -; Troxell-J.H.Kagan, 

Cilicians and Neighbors in Miniature in: Kraay-Morkholm-Essays -; Gorny & 

Mosch, Auction 191, Lot 1619.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

161 Phoenicia. Arados circa 172-110 BC. Drachm AR 17mm., 3,69g. Bee, [date] 

to left, [RE] to right / APAΔIΩN, stag standing right in front of palm tree. very 

fine BMC 152-4; SNG Copenhagen 32; Duyrat 2654–76; HGC 10, 63; DCA 

774.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

162 Kings of Cappadocia. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt.Argaios). Ariarathes X 

Eusebes Philadelphos 42-36 BC. Drachm AR 15mm., 4,26g. Diademed head 

right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ AΡIAΡAΘOΥ EΥΣEBOΥΣ KAI ΦIΛAΔEΛΦOΥ, Athena 

standing left, holding Nike in her right and spear in her left hand resting on 

shield, trophy to inner left, monogram above E (date) to inner right. very fine 

Simonetta 3; HGC 7, 855.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

163 Kings of Cappadocia. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt.Argaios). Ariarathes X 

Eusebes Philadelphos 42-36 BC. Drachm AR 17mm., 4,16g. Diademed head 

right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ AΡIAΡAΘOΥ EΥΣEBOΥΣ KAI ΦIΛAΔEΛΦOΥ, Athena 

standing left, holding Nike in her right and spear in her left hand resting on 

shield, trophy to inner left, monogram above E (date) to inner right. very fine 

Simonetta 3; HGC 7, 855.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

164 Kings of Cappadocia. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt.Argaios). Ariobarzanes III 

Eusebes Philoromaios 52-42 BC. Drachm AR 16mm., 4,02g. Diademed head 

right / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡΖΑΝΟΥ ΕΥΣΕΒΟΥΣ ΚΑΙ ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙΟΥ, Athena 

standing left, holding Nike in her right and spear in her left hand resting on 

shield, star and crescent to inner left, monogram to inner right, date in 

exergue. very fine Simonetta 3a; HGC 7, 853.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

165 Kings of Cappadocia. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt.Argaios). Ariobarzanes I 

Philoromaios 96-63 BC. Drachm AR 19mm., 3,53g. Diademed head right / 

ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡZΑΝΟΥ ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙΟΥ, Athena standing left, holding 

Nike in her right and spear in her left hand resting on shield, monogram to 

inner left, KB (date) in exergue, all within filleted border. very fine Simonetta 

44; HGC 7, 847; DCA 460.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



166 Kings of Cappadocia. Mint A (Eusebeia under Mt.Argaios). Ariobarzanes I 

Philoromaios 96-63 BC. Dated RY 14=82/1 BC Drachm AR 17mm., 3,94g. 

Diademed head to right / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡZΑΝΟΥ ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙΟΥ, 

Athena standing left, holding Nike in her right and spear in her left hand 

resting on shield, monogram of ΔΙ to inner left, IΔ (date) below. very fine SNG 

von Aulock 6318 corr. (date IA); HGC 7, 846.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

167 Samaria. Uncertain mint circa 375-333 BC. Bronze Æ 8mm., 0,64g. Dolphin 

leaping left above conch or fish / Facing head of lion. very fine Cf. Roma 

Numismatics, E-Live Auction 3, Lot 275.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

168 Seleukid Kingdom. Babylon I mint. Seleukos I Nikator 312-281 BC. In the 

name and types of Alexander III of Macedon. Struck circa 311-300 BC 

Tetradrachm AR 27mm., 17,03g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin 

headdress, paws tied beneath chin / [ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ] ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus 

seated left on high-backed throne, right leg drawn back, holding long scepter 

in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, 

monogram in wreath in left field, MI beneath throne. good very fine SC 82.5b; 

Price 3747; HGC 9, 10f.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

169 Seleukid Kingdom. Babylon I mint. Seleukos I Nikator 312-281 BC. In the 

name and types of Alexander III of Macedon. Struck circa 311-300 BC 

Tetradrachm AR 26mm., 17,12g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin 

headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated 

left on high-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot 

rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right 

with closed wings, MI in left field, monogram in wreath beneath throne. very 

fine SC 82.4a; Price 3751; HGC 9, 10f.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

170 Seleukid Kingdom. Babylon I mint. Seleukos I Nikator 312-281 BC. In the 

name and types of Alexander III of Macedon. Struck circa 311-300 BC 

Tetradrachm AR 25mm., 17,16g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin 

headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated 

left on high-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot 

rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right 

with closed wings, MI in left field, monogram in wreath beneath throne. very 

fine SC 82.4a; Price 3751; HGC 9, 10f.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

171 Seleukid Kingdom. Ekbatana. Seleukos I Nikator 312-281 BC. In the name 

and types of Alexander III of Macedon. Struck circa 311-295/81 BC 

Tetradrachm AR 26mm., 17,14g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin 

headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on 

high-backed throne, right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, 

holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with 

closed wings, in left field, two monograms above horizontal anchor above 

forepart of horse grazing left, ΣΩ beneath throne. very fine SC 202.11b; Price 

3931; HGC 9, 9e.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



172 Seleukid Kingdom. Seleukeia on Tigris. Antiochos I Soter 281-261 BC. 

Tetradrachm AR 28mm., 17,06g. Diademed head right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANT-

IOXOY, Apollo Delphios, nude but for chlamys draped from his waist, wearing 

laurel wreath and seated on omphalos to left, testing arrow with his right hand 

and resting his left on a bow leaning against the omphalos behind him, in 

outer left field monogram, monogram of ΔΩΡ in outer right. nearly extremely 

fine SC 379.6a; HGC 9, 128g.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

173 Seleukid Kingdom. Seleukeia on Tigris. Antiochos I Soter 281-261 BC. 

Tetradrachm AR 28mm., 17,06g. Diademed head right / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙ-

ΟΧΟΥ, Apollo Delphios, nude but for chlamys draped from his waist, wearing 

laurel wreath and seated on omphalos to left, holding arrow with his right hand 

and resting his left on a bow leaning against the omphalos behind him, 

monograms to outer left and outer right. nearly extremely fine Cf. SC 587.1a.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

174 Seleukid Kingdom. Seleukeia on Tigris. Antiochos I Soter 281-261 BC. 

Tetradrachm AR 30mm., 17,22g. Diademed head of Antiochos I to right / 

ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤ-ΙΟXΟΥ, Apollo Delphios, nude but for chlamys draped from 

his waist, wearing laurel wreath and seated on omphalos to left, testing arrow 

with his right hand and resting his left on a bow leaning against the omphalos 

behind him, to left monogram of AP, to right, monogram. nearly extremely fine 

ESM 155, type 2; SC 379.3c.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

175 Seleukid Kingdom. Tyre. Demetrios II Nikator, 2nd reign 129-125 BC. Dated 

SE 187=126/5 BC Tetradrachm AR 28mm., 13,19g. Diademed and draped 

bust right / [ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ] ΔΗΜΗΤ[ΡΙΟΥ], eagle standing left on prow, palm 

frond behind, to left, IEPA above club surmounted by Tyre monogram, to 

right, ΑΣΥ and ZΠΡ (date), monogram between legs. very fine SC 2196.5a; 

HGC 9, 1125; DCA 232.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

176 Uncertain East. Uncertain mint circa 420-300 BC. Tetartemorion AR 5mm., 

0,17g. Head right, wearing bashlyk (or helmet) / Owl standing left, head 

facing, IMAN in retrograde Greek to left. very fine CNG, E-Auction 418, Lot 

367.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

177 Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Darios I to Xerxes II 485-420 BC. 

Siglos AR 15mm., 5,36g. Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, 

holding spear and bow, with quiver over shoulder / Incuse punch. very fine 

Carradice Type IIb.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

178 Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Darios I to Xerxes II 485-420 BC. 

Siglos AR 16mm., 5,59g. Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, 

holding spear and bow, with quiver over shoulder / Incuse punch. good very 

fine Carradice Type IIb.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



179 Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Darios I to Xerxes II 485-420 BC. 

Siglos AR 14mm., 5,26g. Persian king or hero in kneeling-running stance 

right, drawing bow / Rectangular incuse punch. very fine Carradice type II.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

180 Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Xerxes II to Artaxerxes II 420-375 BC. 

Daric AV 17mm., 8,39g. Persian king in the running-kneeling position right, 

crowned, wearing robes with quiver over his shoulder, holding spear in his 

right and a bow in his left hand / Rectangular incuse punch. good very fine 

BMC 84; Carradice Type IIIb, pl. XV, 50-51; Jenkins 34.

Starting price: 500 EUR 

181 Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Artaxerxes II to Artaxerxes III 375-340 

BC. Siglos AR 15mm., 5,34g. Persian king or hero, wearing kidaris and 

kandys, quiver over shoulder, in kneeling-running stance right, holding dagger 

in right hand, bow in left / Incuse punch. very fine Carradice Type IV, Group 

C; Meadows, Administration 326; BMC Arabia pl. XXVII, 19.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

182 Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Artaxerxes II to Artaxerxes III 375-340 

BC. Siglos AR 15mm., 5,52g. Persian king or hero, wearing kidaris and 

kandys, quiver over shoulder, in kneeling-running stance right, holding dagger 

in right hand, bow in left / Incuse punch. very fine Carradice Type IV, Group 

C; Meadows, Administration 326; BMC Arabia pl. XXVII, 19.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

183 Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Artaxerxes II to Artaxerxes III 375-340 

BC. 1/4 Siglos AR 8mm., 1,14g. Persian king kneeling-running right, holding 

dagger and bow, quiver over shoulder / Incuse punch. very fine Carradice 

Type IV, Group C; Klein 764; Sunrise 37.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

184 Moesia Inferior. Marcianopolis. Commodus AD 180-192. Struck circa AD 178-

180 Bronze Æ 26mm., 8,73g. ΑΥ ΚΑΙ Λ ΑΥΡΗ ΚΟΜΟΔΟС, bare-headed, 

draped, and cuirassed bust of Commodus lightly bearded, right / ΜΑΡΚΙΑΝ-

ΟΠΟ-ΛEΙΤΩΝ, the Three Charites: the left one holding kantharos over 

dolphin, the right one holding wreath over kantharos. very fine AMNG 540; 

SNG Copenhagen 205.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

185 Macedon. Amphipolis. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Bronze Æ 23mm., 7,28g. 

ΑΥΤΟΚΡΑ ΚΑΙСΑΡ ΑΝΤωΝЄΙΝΟС, laureate head right / ΑΜΦΙΠΟΛЄΙΤωΝ, 

Tyche seated left on throne, holding patera. nearly very fine SNG ANS 183.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

186 Thrace. Perinthos. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Bronze Æ 20mm., 3,79g. 

AV K Λ CЄΠ CЄVHPOC [Π?], laureate head right / ΠЄΡΙΝΘΙΩΝ 

ΝЄΟΚΟΡΩΝ, athlete standing facing, head right, crowning self and holding 

palm. very fine Schönert, Perinth 453 var. (reverse legend); Varbanov, 156 

var. (same).

Starting price: 75 EUR 



187 Asia Minor. Struck at Rome for circulation in Asia. Titus AD 79-81. Struck AD 

80/1 Cistophoric tetradrachm AR 27mm., 10,54g. IMP TITVS CAES 

VESPASIAN AVG P M, laureate head right / CA-PIT across field, RESTIT in 

exergue, temple of four columns enclosing statues of Jupiter seated in middle, 

holding patera and scepter, Juno standing on right, also holding patera and 

scepter, and Minerva standing on left, holding Palladium (?) and scepter, in 

pediment, two snake-legged monsters holding large facing bust apparently 

placed on a base, atop pediment, facing quadriga in center between facing 

bigas at corners. very fine RIC 515; RPC 860; Paris 111. The reverse type 

commemorates Titus' restoration of the Capitoline Temple in Rome after it 

was damaged in the great fire of AD 80.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

188 Asia Minor. Uncertain Asia Minor (or Rome) mint. Trajan AD 98-117. Struck 

AD 98-99 Cistophoric tetradrachm AR 25mm., 9,91g. IMP CAES NERVA 

TRAIAN AVG GERM P M TR P P P, laureate head right / COS II, distyle 

temple, with entablature inscribed DIANA PERG and containing facing baetyl 

of Diana of Perge. very fine RIC II 721; RSC 54.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

189 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Sestertius Æ 36mm., 

24,61g. AVGVSTVS, bare head right / Large C•A within rostral wreath. nearly 

very fine RIC 501 (Pergamum); BMCRE 713 (Pergamum); RPC 2233 (Asia).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

190 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint. Trajan AD 98-117. Struck AD 98 Cistophoric 

tetradrachm AR 26mm., 7,97g. IMP CAES NERVA TRAIA-N AVG GERM P 

M, laureate head of Trajan to right / [T]R POT COS [II], aquila flanked by two 

standards, one surmounted by hand and the other by a banner. very fine 

Cohen 608; RIC 719; RPC 1315.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

191 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint or Knidos, Caria. Hadrian AD 117-138. Cistophoric 

tetradrachm AR 28mm., 11,11g. HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, bareheaded, 

draped, and cuirassed bust right, seen from behind / COS III, Jupiter seated 

right on throne, holding vertical sceptre and Victory with wreath on globe in 

extended left hand. very fine RPC III 1368; Metcalf, Cistophori, 72.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

192 Bithynia. Nikaia . Macrianus Usurper AD 260-261. Homonoia issue with 

Byzantion Bronze Æ 25mm., 8,55g. [TIT] ΦOVΛ • IOV MAKPIANOC CE-B, 

radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / NIKAIEΩN BY-[ZANTIΩN] OMO-

NOI-A, two fish traps, altar between. very fine Waddington, Recueil Général 

871.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

193 Bithynia. Nikomedia. Hadrian AD 117-138. Struck circa AD 128-138 

Cistophoric tetradrachm AR 25mm., 10,76g. IMP CAES TRA HADRIANO 

AVG P P, laureate and draped bust right, seen from behind / COM-BIT across 

field, octastyle temple set on three-tiered podium, ROM S P AVG across 

frieze, pellet in pediment and in the middle. very fine RIC II 461c.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



194 Bithynia. Nikomedia. Hadrian AD 117-138. Struck after AD 128 Cistophoric 

tetradrachm AR 25mm., 9,89g. IMP CAES TRA HADRIANO AVG P P, bare 

head right / COM-BIT, tetrastyle temple set on three-tiered podium, ROM S P 

AVG across frieze, within, draped male figure standing right, holding sceptre 

and Victory. very fine RIC II 459a; RSC 241.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

195 Aiolis. Aigai. Britannicus AD 41-55. ΧΑΛΕΑΣ (Chaleas), magistrate. Struck 

circa AD 43-48 Bronze Æ 16mm., 2,98g. BPЄ[TANNIKOC] KAICAP, bare 

head right / ЄΠI [XAΛЄ]-OV AIΓAЄΩN, Zeus standing left, holding eagle and 

sceptre. very fine RPC I 2431.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

196 Ionia. Ephesos. Mark Antony, Octavian and Lepidus 43-33 BC. Second 

Triumvirate. Struck 40-39 BC. ΓΛΑΥΚΩΝ ΑΡΧΙΕΡΕΥΣ ΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΕΥΣ and 

ΜΑΖΑΣ (Glaukon, Archiereus and Grammateus, with Mazas as magistrate) 

Bronze Æ 17mm., 3,10g. Jugate bare heads of the Triumvirs (Octavian, Mark 

Antony, and Lepidus) right / APX-IEPE-YΣ Γ-PAM (AM ligate) ΓΛAV-K[ΩN] 

E-Φ[E] M-A-Z-A[-Σ] (Z retrogade), facing statue of Artemis Ephesia, with 

supports. very fine RPC I 2573; Waddington 1609.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

197 Ionia. Ephesos. Augustus with Livia 27 BC-AD 14. Uncertain Grammateus or 

Archiereus and magistrate Bronze Æ 18mm., 7,00g. Jugate heads of 

Augustus, laureate, and Livia, draped, right / Stag standing right, quiver 

above. nearly very fine Cf. RPC I 2599-2603.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

198 Ionia. Ephesos. Augustus with Livia 27 BC-AD 14. Bronze Æ 21mm., 8,45g. 

Jugate heads of Augustus, laureate, and Livia, draped, right / KONΩN / EΦE, 

stag standing right; quiver above. very fine RPC I 2610; SNG Copenhagen 

366.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

199 Ionia. Ephesos. Claudius AD 41-54. Cistophoric tetradrachm AR 26mm., 

10,70g. TI CLAVD CAES AVG, bare head left / COM ASI, distyle temple, 

ROM ET AVG on entablature, containing figure of Claudius, in military dress, 

standing facing on left, holding spear, being crowned by female figure, 

standing facing on right, holding cornucopiae. nearly very fine RPC 2221; RIC 

120; BMCRE 228; RCV 1838.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

200 Ionia. Ephesos. Claudius AD 41-54. Cistophor AR 26mm., 10,67g. TI CLAVD 

CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP XIIX, laureate head of Claudius right / 

AGRIPPINA AVGVSTA CAESARIS AVG, draped bust of Agrippina II right. 

very fine RIC 117; RPC I 2223.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

201 Ionia. Ephesos. Claudius, with Agrippina Minor AD 41-54. Cistophor AR 

27mm., 10,28g. TI CLAVD CAES AVG AGRIPP AVGVSTA, conjoined busts 

of Claudius, laureate, and Agrippina, draped, facing left / [DIANA] EPHESIA, 

cult-figure of Diana Ephesia standing facing, tall polos on head and fillets 

hanging from wrists. nearly very fine RIC 119; RPC I 2224.

Starting price: 100 EUR 



202 Ionia. Ephesos. Diva Julia Titi,wife (and niece) of Domitian AD 79-91. Struck 

under Domitian, AD 82 Cistophoric tetradrachm AR 25mm., 10,68g. IVLIA 

AVGVSTA DIVI TITI F, draped bust right / VESTA in exergue, Vesta seated 

left, holding palladium and sceptre. very fine RIC II 231 (Domitian); BMCRE 

258 (Domitian); BN 228; RPC II 871; RSC 15.

Starting price: 250 EUR 

203 Ionia. Ephesos. Domitian AD 81-96. Struck AD 95 Cistophoric tetradrachm 

AR 26mm., 9,18g. IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P XIIII IMP XXII, 

laureate head right / COS XVII CENS P P P, legionary aquila between two 

standards surmounted by hand and banner, respectively. very fine RIC II 223; 

RPC II 873/9; RSC 94.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

204 Ionia. Ephesos. Hadrian AD 117-138. Struck AD 134-138 Cistophoric 

tetradrachm AR 28mm., 10,41g. HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, bare head 

right / DIANA EPHESIA, facing statue of Artemis Ephesia, with supports, stag 

to left and right. very fine, overstruck on an uncertain cistophorus RIC II 474; 

Metcalf, Cistophori Type 5; RSC 535.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

205 Ionia. Ephesos. Hadrian AD 117-138. Struck after AD 128 Cistophoric 

tetradrachm AR 27mm., 10,92g. HAD[RI]ANVS AVGVSTVS P P, bare head 

right / CO[S] III, Asklepios standing facing, head left, leaning upon serpent-

entwined staff. very fine, double struck (?) RIC II 481a; RSC 290.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

206 Ionia. Ephesos. Commodus AD 180-192. Bronze Æ 17mm., 2,69g. M AV 

KOMOΔOC, laureate and bearded head right / ЄΦЄCIΩN, stag walking right. 

very fine BMC 257; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG Von Aulock -; Savoca Blue 

Auction 4, lot 797.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

207 Ionia. Ephesos. Maximinus I Thrax AD 235-238. Bronze Æ 23mm., 4,49g. • 

AYT • K • MAΞIMЄINOC, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / 

ЄΦЄCIΩN • Γ • ΝЄΟΚΟΡΩΝ, Tyche standing facing, head left, wearing polos, 

and holding rudder with right hand and cornucopiae in left. very fine RPC 

online VI, 5063 & 5064 var. (obverse legend).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

208 Ionia. Magnesia ad Maeander. Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus AD 

193-217. Bronze Æ 19mm., 3,90g. IOZ ΔΟΜΝΑ CE, draped bust right / 

ΜΑΓΝΗΤΩΝ, Apollo standing left, holding branch and resting on column. very 

fine SNG Düsseldorf 11369.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

209 Ionia. Miletos. Hadrian AD 117-138. Cistophoric tetradrachm AR 28mm., 

10,87g. [HAD]RIANVS AVGVSTVS P P, laureate head right / COS III, Apollo 

holding stag and bow inside tetrastyle temple with pellet in pediment. nearly 

very fine RIC II 519; Metcalf, Cistophori, type 24, - / type 25, 107 (obv. 

type/rev. die [R 8]); BMCRE 1082 note; RSC 287.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



210 Ionia. Miletos. Hadrian AD 117-138. ΡΗΓΙΝΟΣ (Reginos, magistrate) Bronze 

Æ 19mm., 4,62g. ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟС СΕΒΑСΤΟС, laureate head of Hadrian, right, 

with small aegis (?) on left shoulder / ΜΙΛΗСΙΩ[Ν ΕΠΙ ΡΗΓΙΝΟΥ], cult statue 

of Apollo Didymeus, right, holding bow and recumbent stag. nearly very fine 

RPC online III, 2141.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

211 Ionia. Smyrna. Domitia AD 82-96. Bronze Æ 17mm., 3,40g. ΔΟΜΙ[ΤΙΑ] 

ΑΥΓΟΥCΤΑ, draped bust right / ZMYPN-AIΩN (Z retrogade), Nemesis 

standing right, holding bridle in her left hand, and drawing out drapery with her 

right. very fine Klose, pg.242, 1 / Pl. 30; RPC 1026.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

212 Ionia. Smyrna. Hadrian AD 117-138. Cistophoric tetradrachm AR 28mm., 

9,82g. HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS P P, bare head right / COS III, eagle 

standing left on thunderbolt, wings spread, head right. very fine, overstruck on 

a cistophorus of Mark Antony Metcalf Type 31; BMCRE 1079; RIC 516.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

213 Ionia. Smyrna. Hadrian AD 117-138. Cistophoric tetradrachm AR 27mm., 

10,54g. HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS P P, bare head right / COS III, two 

Nemeses standing facing each other, each pulling on drapery, one holding 

bridle, the other holding a cubit rule. very fine RIC II 507; Metcalf, Cistophori, 

type 32; RSC 326.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

214 Ionia. Unidentified C mint. Hadrian AD 117-138. Struck after AD 128 

Cistophoric tetradrachm AR 29mm., 9,77g. HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS P P, 

bare head right / COS III, cult statue of Artemis Ephesia standing facing, 

extending hands and flanked by stags and thymiateria. very fine RIC II 489; 

SNG von Aulock 6622; Pinder 69; BMCRE 1061; RSC 319.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

215 Lydia. Akrasos . Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Bronze Æ 20mm., 3,35g. 

AVTOK [CЄ]BHPOC, laureate head right / AKPAC-IΩTΩN, Asklepios 

standing facing, head left, resting hand upon serpent-entwined staff. very fine 

SNG von Aulock 2886; BMC Lydia pg.13, 23.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

216 Lydia. Gordos-Iulia . Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 100-200. Bronze Æ 

16mm., 1,66g. ΙΟVΛΙ ΓΟΡΔΟС, turreted and draped bust of Tyche right / 

ΙΟVΛI ΓΟΡ-ΔΗΝΩΝ, facing statue of Artemis Ephesia, with supports. very fine 

RPC IV online 1261 (ΙΟVΛΙΑ ΓΟΡΔΟС & ΙΟVΛ ΓΟΡΔΗΝΩΝ).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

217 Lydia. Gordos-Iulia . Plotina AD 105-123. Bronze Æ 17mm., 3,80g. 

ΠΛΩΤЄΙΝΑ СЄΒΑСΤΗ, draped bust right / ΓΟΡΔΗΝΩΝ ЄΠΙ ΠΟΠΛΙΟΥ, Zeus 

seated left on throne, holding patera and sceptre. very fine RPC III 2550.7.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



218 Lydia. Hypaipa . Nero, with Statilia Messalina AD 54-68. ΓΑΙΟΣ ΙΟΥΛΙΟΣ 

ΗΓΗΣΙΠΠΟΣ ΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΕΥΣ (Gaius Julius Hegesippos, grammateus). Struck 

circa AD 66-68 Bronze Æ 25mm., 10,77g. NEΡωN MECCAΛINA, draped bust 

of Messalina right, wearing stephane, facing laureate head of Nero left / 

IOVΛIOC HΓHCIΠΠOC YΠAIΠHNΩN around, Γ-Ρ across lower field, cult 

image of Artemis Anaitis facing, wearing polos and veil. very fine RPC I S3-I-

2543B.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

219 Lydia. Nysa. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Bronze Æ 20mm., 5,81g. ΣEBAΣTOΣ, 

laureate head right, c/m / ΦIΛO-KAIΣAΡ ΓΡAM (ligate) TO B NYΣAE-ΩN in 

five lines within wreath. nearly very fine RPC I 2664; Regling 50; BMC 23; 

Paris 832; Imhoof KM 1; Mionnet III, 355; Winterthur 3502.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

220 Lydia. Nysa. Nero AD 54-68. Bronze Æ 16mm., 3,83g. KAICAP NEPΩΝ, bare 

head right / NYCAEΩN, bust of Men with phrygian cap set on crescent right. 

very fine RPC 2669.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

221 Lydia. Philadelphia. Domitia AD 82-96. ΛΑΓΕΤΑΣ (Lagetas), magistrate 

Bronze Æ 15mm., 3,78g. ΔOMITIA AYΓOYC, draped bust right / EΠ (ligate) 

ΛAΓET ΦIΛAΔEΛΦ[E]-ωΝ, bunch of grapes on stem. very fine RPC 1336.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

222 Lydia. Philadelphia (as Neocaesarea). Caligula AD 37-41. ΕΠΙΚΡΑΤΗΣ 

(Epikrates, magistrate) Bronze Æ 16mm., 3,35g. [ΓAIOΣ KAIΣAΡ], bare head 

right / ΦIΛA-ΔEΛΦEΩN [EΠIKΡATHΣ], laureate, draped, and jugate busts of 

the Dioskuri right. very fine RPC 3022B; Imhoof-Blumer, Lydische 

Stadtmünzen 11.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

223 Lydia. Philadelphia (as Neocaesarea). Caligula AD 37-41. ΖΗΝΩΝ 

ΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΕΥΣ ΦΙΛΟΚΑΙΣΑΡ (Zenon, Grammateus philokaisar) Bronze Æ 

18mm., 4,69g. ΓAIOC KAICAP, bare head of Caligula right / ΦΙΛΟΚΑΙCΑΡ 

counterclockwise from top right, ΦΙΛΑΔЄΛΦЄωΝ ΖΗΝωΝ ΓΡΑΜ-ΜΑΤЄΥC 

below Capricorn left, with cornucopia over shoulder. very fine RPC I 3030.1 = 

Winterthur 3853; SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

224 Lydia. Philadelphia (as Neocaesarea). Caligula AD 37-41. ΖΗΝΩΝ 

ΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΕΥΣ ΦΙΛΟΚΑΙΣΑΡ (Zenon, Grammateus philokaisar) Bronze Æ 

17mm., 3,70g. ΓAIOC KAICAP, bare head of Caligula right / ΦΙΛΟΚΑΙCΑΡ 

counterclockwise from top right, ΦΙΛΑΔЄΛΦЄωΝ ΖΗΝωΝ ΓΡΑΜ-ΜΑΤЄΥC 

below Capricorn left, with cornucopia over shoulder. very fine RPC I 3030.1 = 

Winterthur 3853; SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



225 Lydia. Philadelphia (as Neocaesarea). Caligula AD 37-41. Bronze Æ 18mm., 

3,87g. ΓAIOC KAICAP, bare head of Caligula right / ΦΙΛΟΚΑΙCΑΡ 

counterclockwise from top right, ΦΙΛΑΔЄΛΦЄωΝ ΖΗΝωΝ ΓΡΑΜ-ΜΑΤЄΥC 

below Capricorn left, with cornucopia over shoulder. very fine RPC I 3030.1 = 

Winterthur 3853; SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

226 Lydia. Sardeis . Germanicus, with Drusus circa AD 23-26. ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΣ 

ΣΑΡΔΙΑΝΟΣ ΚΛΕΩΝΟΣ, ΑΡΧΙΕΡΕΥΣ (Alexander of Sardeis, son of Cleon, 

high priest of the Koinon of Asia) Bronze Æ 27mm., 13,68g. ΔΡOYΣOΣ KAI 

ΓEΡMANIKOΣ KAIΣAΡEΣ NEOI ΘEOI ΦIΛAΔEΛΦOI, togate figures of 

Germanicus and Drusus seated side by side on curule chairs, one holding 

lituus, the other patera / EΠI AΡXIEΡEΩΣ AΛEΞANΔΡOY KΛEΩNOΣ 

ΣAΡΔIANOY, KOINOY AΣIAΣ around and within wreath. nearly very fine RPC 

I 2994; SNG von Aulock 3143; BMC Lydia pg.251, 104.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

227 Lydia. Sardeis . Nero AD 54-68. Bronze Æ 17mm., 4,55g. NΕΡΩΝ ΚΑΙCΑΡ, 

Laureate head of Nero right / ΕΠΙ ΜΙΝΔΙΟΥ CΑΡΔΙΑΝΩΝ, Laureate head of 

Herakles right, with lion skin tied around neck. good very fine RPC I 3002; 

SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen 523; BMC 120.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

228 Lydia. Sardeis . Hadrian AD 117-138. Struck circa AD 125-132 Cistophoric 

tetradrachm AR 27mm., 10,78g. HA[DRI]ANVS AVGVSTVS P P, bare head 

right / COS III, cult image of Kore, wearing high headdress with plume, stiff 

robe falling to feet and veil draped over wrists, at sides, corn ears. very fine, 

overstruck on a cistophorus of Augustus (?) RIC 510; RSC 279; Metcalf Typ 

47.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

229 Lydia. Sardeis . Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 198-217. Bronze Æ 15mm., 

2,17g. ZEVC ΛVΔΙOC, diademed and draped bust of Zeus right / 

CAPΔIANΩN, Herakles standing facing, head left, leaning on club and holding 

lion skin. very fine BMC 86.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

230 Lydia. Thyateira . Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 1-100. Bronze Æ 

17mm., 3,90g. Bearded head of Herakles right / ΘY[AT]-EIΡ-HN-ΩN, 

bipennis. very fine BMC Lydia, 8; RPC I 2379; SNG Tuebingen 3838.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

231 Lydia. Tralleis (as Caesarea). Vedius Pollio (Procurator Asiae) under 

Augustus circa 29-27 BC. ΜΕΝΑΝΔΡΟΣ ΠΑΡΡΑΣΙΟΥ (Menandros, son of 

Parrhasios), magistrate Bronze Æ 20mm., 5,88g. ΟΥΗΔΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡΕΩΝ, 

bare head of Vedius Pollio right, uncertain object behind / ΜΕΝΑΝΔΡΟΣ 

ΠΑΡΡΑΣΙΟΥ, laureate head of Zeus right. good very fine RPC I 2635 

(OVHIΔΙΟΣ); BMC Lydia, pg. 338, 76-8 (ΟVΗΙΔΙΟΣ, object explained as head 

of sacrificial axe).

Starting price: 75 EUR 



232 Lydia. Tralleis (as Caesarea). Gaius Caesar 20 BC-AD 4. Bronze Æ 20mm., 

5,66g. ΓΑΙΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ, bare head right; star below / ΚΑΙΣΑΡΕΩΝ, colonist 

plowing with yoke of oxen right. very fine RPC I 2649; SNG von Aulock -; 

SNG Copenhagen -; BMC 121; Waddington 5421; CNG 181, lot 137.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

233 Lydia. Tripolis. Valerian I AD 253-260. Bronze Æ 37mm., 27,02g. AV • KA • 

ΠO Λ-IKI OVAΛЄΡIANOC, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / TΡIΠO-

Λ-ЄI-TΩN, Leto running, right, looking back, wearing chiton and peplos 

inflated by wind, carrying her two children, one on each arm, to left, urn-prize 

with two palm branches, inscribed with ΛHΤω-ЄΙΑ, on a table, beneath ΠV-

ΘΙ-Α. good very fine SNG BnF -; SNG von Aulock -; Weber -; ANS -; Imhoof-

Blumer KM -; BMC Lydia -; Isegrim -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

234 Caria. Antiocheia ad Maeander . Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 238-

268. Time of Gordian III to Gallienus Bronze Æ 24mm., 6,19g. IЄΡA 

CYNKΛHTOC, draped, and diademed bust of the Senate right / ANTIO-X-

ЄΩN, Tyche standing left, polos on head, holding rudder and cornucopiae. 

extremely fine BMC Caria, p.17, 21.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

235 Caria. Aphrodisias. Gallienus AD 253-268. Bronze Æ 26mm., 8,01g. AV KAI 

ΠO Λ ΓΑ-ΛΛΙΗΝΟC, radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust left / ΑΦΡΟΔΙ-

CΙΕΩΝ, Emperor, radiate, in slow quadriga right, his right hand extended, and 

holding sceptre (?) in left. very fine BMC Caria, p.48, 135 var. (legends and 

quadriga to left).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

236 Caria. Herakleia Salbake. Trajan AD 98-117. Bronze Æ 21mm., 3,43g. 

TPAIANOC KAICAP, laureate head right / HPAKΛΕΩΤΑΝ, Herakles 

advancing left, holding lion skin and club. very fine SNG Weber 4893.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

237 Caria. Trapezopolis. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Bronze Æ 15mm., 3,55g. 

ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ, capricorn left, with globus between hooves and cornucopia over 

shoulder / ΑΠΟΛΛΟΔΟΤΟΣ ΛΥΚΩΤΟY, quiver; monogram below. very fine 

RPC I 2850.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

238 Phrygia. Amorion . Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 200-300. Bronze Æ 

13mm., 1,83g. Radiate, and draped bust of Helios left / AMOPI-[A]NΩN, 

crescent and two stars, bukranion below. very fine For a similar issue: 

Münzen & Medaillen GmbH, Auction 16, Lot 427.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

239 Phrygia. Ankyra . Sabina Augusta AD 128-137. Bronze Æ 20mm., 4,20g. 

СΑΒΕΙΝΑ СΕΒΑСΤΗ, draped bust of Sabina, right / [Α]Ν[Κ]ΥΡ-ΑΝ[ΩΝ], cult 

statue of Artemis Ephesia with supports flanked by two stags. very fine BMC 

Phrygia, pg.62, 23-4.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



240 Phrygia. Apameia . Nero AD 54-68. M. Vettios Nigros, magistrate Bronze Æ 

21mm., 6,04g. ΝΕΡΩΝ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ; bare head right / ΕΠΙ Μ OYETTIOY 

NIΓPOY KOINON ΦΡΥΓΙΑC ΑΠΑΜΕΙC; Marsyas advancing right, playing 

double flute. very fine RPC I 3137; SNG Copenhagen 208.

Starting price: 60 EUR 

241 Phrygia. Apameia . Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 100-200. Bronze Æ 

14mm., 3,01g. AΠAMЄΩN, helmeted and draped bust of Athena right, 

wearing aegis on breast / MAIANΔPOC, river-god Maeandros reclining left, 

holding reed and cornucopiae, on overturned vase from which water flows. 

very fine BMC 116.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

242 Phrygia. Apameia . Hadrian AD 117-138. Bronze Æ 18mm., 5,71g. AY KAI TP 

AΔPIANOC, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / ΑΠΑΜЄΩΝ 

ΜΑΡСYΑС, Marsyas advancing right, playing double flout. very fine RPC III 

2585.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

243 Phrygia. Apameia . Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 200-300. Bronze Æ 

15mm., 1,74g. AΠAMEIA, turreted and draped bust of the Tyche of Apameia 

to right / CΩTEIPA, triple-bodied Hekate Triformis facing front, left and right; 

the center holds a phiale and the other two each holds a torch. very fine BMC 

110-3.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

244 Phrygia. Bruzos . Gordian III AD 238-244. Bronze Æ 26mm., 11,05g. [ΑV]Τ Κ 

Μ ΑΝΤΩ ΓΟΡΔ[ΙΑΝΟϹ], laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust of Gordian III 

right / ΒΡ-ΟV-ΖΗΝΩ-Ν, Zeus seated left on throne, holding patera and 

sceptre, facing Hera standing right, holding sceptre and grasping Zeus' arm. 

nearly very fine RPC online VII.1, 709.1.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

245 Phrygia. Cadi . Claudius AD 41-54. Demetrios Artema, magistrate Bronze Æ 

20mm., 5,30g. KΛAVΔIOC KAICAP, laureate head right / Zeus standing left, 

holding thunderbolt and sceptre; monogram to lower left, ΚΑΔΟΗΝΩΝ ΕΠΙ 

around left field, ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ ΑΡΤΕΜΑ in two lines in right field. good very 

fine RPC I 3062.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

246 Phrygia. Cadi . Claudius AD 41-54. ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΣ ΑΡΤΕΜΑΣ (Demetrios 

Artemas, Stephanephoros) Bronze Æ 20mm., 5,03g. KΛAVΔIOC KAICAP, 

laureate head right / ΚΑΔΟΗΝωΝ ЄΠΙ [ΔΗ]ΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ [ΑΡΤЄΜΑ], Zeus 

standing left, holding eagle and sceptre. very fine RPC I 3062.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

247 Phrygia. Cadi . Agrippina II AD 50-59. Bronze Æ 17mm., 2,75g. ΑΓPIΠΠINAN 

ΣEBAΣTHN, draped bust right / KAΔO / HNΩN, facing statue of Artemis 

Ephesia. very fine RPC I 3064; SNG Copenhagen 251; BMC 20.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



248 Phrygia. Cotiaeum. Tiberius AD 14-37. Marcus Lepidus, proconsul Bronze Æ 

20mm., 5,80g. ΤΙΒΕΡΙΟΣ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ laureate head right / ΕΠΙ MAPKOY 

ΛΕΠΙΔΟΥ / ΚΟΤΙΑΕΩΝ, Zeus seated right on throne, holding sceptre and 

thunderbolt. very fine RPC I 3219a; BMC 27.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

249 Phrygia. Eumeneia-Fulvia . Tiberius AD 14-37. Bronze Æ 17mm., 5,74g. 

ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ, bare head right / OVAΛEPIOΣ/ ZMEPTOPIΞ/ EVMENEΩN, bull 

butting right. very fine RPC I 3144.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

250 Phrygia. Eumeneia-Fulvia . Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Bronze Æ 23mm., 

9,07g. M AVPHΛΙ ΟΥΗΡΟC ΚΑΙ, draped and cuirassed bust right / ΑΧΑΙΩΝ 

ΕΥΜΕΝΕΩΝ, Zeus Sabazios(?) on horseback right with double axe. very fine 

BMC 59.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

251 Phrygia. Hierapolis . Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 100-300. Bronze Æ 

17mm., 3,20g. Helmeted and draped bust of Athena right, wearing aegis / 

IЄPAΠOΛЄITΩN, Nemesis standing left, holding bridle and drawing out 

drapery. very fine RPC IV online -; SNG von Aulock 3620; SNG Copenhagen 

418; BMC 13.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

252 Phrygia. Hierapolis . Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 100-200. Bronze Æ 

25mm., 6,07g. ΛΑΙΡΒΗΝΟC, radiate and draped bust of Apollo Lairbenos 

right / IEPAΠΟΛΕΙΤΩΝ, Salus seated left on throne, feeding serpent rising to 

left, to right, Telesphorus standing facing. very fine RPC IV online 9993 var.; 

SNG Copenhagen 435 var.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

253 Phrygia. Hierapolis . Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 218-222. Time of 

Elagabalus Bronze Æ 25mm., 5,98g. ΛΑΙΡ-ΒΗΝΟϹ, radiate and draped bust 

of Apollo Lairbenos, right / ΙEΡΑΠΟΛEΙΤΩΝ ΝEΩΚΟΡΩ-Ν, She-wolf, left, 

looking back and feeding twins, star above. very fine RPC online VI, 5472 

(temporary) var. (no star).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

254 Phrygia. Hierapolis . Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 218-222. Time of 

Elagabalus Bronze Æ 30mm., 10,58g. ΔH-M[OC], laureate head of Demos to 

right, with slight drapery on his left shoulder, c/m: deity standing left, holding 

phiale and scepter within oval incuse / IЄPAΠΟΛЄ-I[TΩΝ] clockwise, 

NЄΩKOP-ΩΝ counterclockwise, Tyche standing front, head to left, holding 

rudder with her right hand and cornucopiae with her left. nearly very fine Cf. 

BMC Phrygia pg.239, 73; for c/m: cf. Howgego 278.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



255 Phrygia. Hierapolis . Otacilia Severa AD 244-249. Homonoia-issue with 

Sardeis Bronze Æ 25mm., 6,35g. • M • ΩT • • CЄVHΡA •, diademed, and 

draped bust right / IЄΡAΠOΛЄITΩN KЄ (ligate) CAPΔΙΑ- around, ΝΩΝ 

NЄΩK-OΡΩN in exergue, OMONOI-A above two prize wreaths, inscribed 

XPVCAN (for ΧΡVCΑΝΘΙΝΑ) and ΠVΘI (for ΠVΘΙΑ). very fine BMC Phrygia, 

p.260, 176.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

256 Phrygia. Hierapolis . Otacilia Severa AD 244-249. Homonoia-issue with 

Sardeis Bronze Æ 29mm., 9,86g. • MAPK • ΩTAKΙ[..] • CЄBHPA • CЄB, 

draped bust right / IЄPAΠOΛЄITΩN • K • CAPΔIANΩN NЄΩKOPΩ-N 

OMONOIA, two prize crowns, each containing two palm fronds [inscribed 

ΠVΘΙΑ and ΧΡVCΑΝΘΙΝΑ?]. very fine, double strike on reverse Cf. Franke-

Nollé 840.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

257 Phrygia. Hierapolis . Gallienus AD 253-268. Homonoia-issue with Sardeis 

Bronze Æ 24mm., 6,09g. AY • K • [..] ΛΙ ΓΑΛΛΙΗ-NOC, diademed, draped and 

cuirassed bust right / ΙЄΡΑΠΟΛЄ-ΙTΩΝ Κ • CA[PΔΙ]ANΩΝ O-MONYA 

beneath, [NЄO]KOPΩ-N above, two prize urns inscribed ΠVΘΙΑ and ΧΡVCΑ-

ΝΘΙΝΑ on table. very fine SNG BnF -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock 

-; Mionnet -; BMC Phrygia -; Isegrim -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

258 Phrygia. Hyrgaleis. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 198-222. Time of 

Caracalla to Elagabalus Bronze Æ 24mm., 5,57g. ΙEΡΑ Β-ΟVΛΗ, veiled and 

draped bust of Boule, right / ΥΡΓΑΛΛEΩΝ ΜΑΙΑΝΔ-ΡΟϹ, river-god Maeander 

reclining, left, holding reed and cornucopia, and resting on vase from which 

water flows. very fine Von Aulock, Phrygiens 331-2.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

259 Phrygia. Kolossai . Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 139-161. Time of Marcus 

Aurelius. ΣΑΚΕΡΔΩΣ (Sakerdos, magistrate) Dichalkon Æ 15mm., 1,95g. 

KOΛOC-[CH]NΩN, bearded head of Silenos right / C-AKEPΔΩC, boar 

standing right. very fine BMC Phrygia -; Imhoof-Blumer, KM -; SNG von 

Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; Mionnet -; Isegrim -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

260 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Gaius Caesar 20 BC-AD 4. ΑΝΤΩΝΙΟΣ 

ΠΟΛΕΜΩΝ ΦΙΛΟΠΑΤΡΙΣ (Antonius Polemon Philopatris), magistrate Bronze 

Æ 16mm., 2,78g. ΓAIOΣ KAIΣAΡ, bare head right / ΛAOΔIKEΩN, eagle 

standing facing, turned slightly to right and with head to left, monogram of 

ΠΟΛΕ to left and monogram of ΦΙΛΟΠΑΤ to right. very fine RPC 2900; SNG 

Copenhagen 557.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

261 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 14-37. Time of 

Tiberius. ΠΥΘΗΣ ΠΥΘΟΥ (Pythes, son of Pythes), magistrate Bronze Æ 

18mm., 5,17g. ΠYΘHΣ, bare head of Pythes right / ΛAOΔIKEΩN ΔHMOΣ, 

laureate (or diademed ?) and bearded head of Demos right. very fine RPC I 

2902; SNG Copenhagen 509; BMC 55.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



262 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 14-37. Time of 

Tiberius Bronze Æ 15mm., 3,14g. Laureate head of Apollo to right; to left, 

lyre; to right, monogram / ΛAOΔIKEΩN, headdress of Isis; all within wreath. 

very fine RPC 2905.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

263 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Hadrian AD 117-138. Struck after AD 128 

Cistophoric tetradrachm AR 27mm., 8,85g. HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS P P, 

bare head right / COS III, Zeus of Laodikeia standing left, holding eagle in 

extended right hand and cradling sceptre in left arm. very fine RIC II 497; 

BMCRE 1066; RSC 275.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

264 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 138-161. 

Time of Antoninus Pius. ΑΙΛ. ΔΙΟΝΥΣΙΟΣ (Ail. Dionysios, magistrate) Bronze 

Æ 20mm., 5,66g. ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩ, draped bust of young Dionysos, crowned with 

ivy, right / ΑΙΛ ΔΙΟΝV-CΙΟC (N retrogade), mask of Silenos, crowned with ivy, 

lying on cista mystica round which a serpent twines with head to right, on the 

left of the cista pedum, over which hangs a pair of cymbals. very fine BMC 

Phrygia, pg.293, 96.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

265 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 138-192. 

Time of the Antonines Bronze Æ 26mm., 10,68g. ΔΗΜΟϹ, laureate, and 

draped bust of the Demos right / BOVΛH • ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ (ΩN ligate), veiled 

and draped bust of the Boule, right. very fine SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von 

Aulock -; BMC Phrygia -; Isegrim -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

266 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Marcus Aurelius as Caesar AD 139-161. Po. 

Ailios Dionysios Sabinianos, magistrate Bronze Æ 28mm., 9,71g. ΑVΡΗΛΙ 

ΒΗΡΟС ΚΑΙ, bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right / ΔΙΟΝVСΙΟС 

ΛΑΟΔΙΚEΩΝ, Zeus Laodiceus standing left, holding eagle and sceptre. very 

fine RPC IV online 2096.1.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

267 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 198. Time of 

Caracalla and later Bronze Æ 20mm., 3,67g. ΘЄA PΩMH, helmeted and 

cuirassed bust of Roma left / ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ, clasped hands. very fine BMC 

Phrygia, pg. 298, 121.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

268 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 200-300. 

Bronze Æ 18mm., 3,37g. ΛAOΔ-IKIA, turreted and draped bust of Tyche 

right / ΛAO-ΔIKЄΩ-N, cornucopia. good very fine SNG Copenhagen 545 var. 

(ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΙΑ); BMC Phrygia pg.297, 119 var. (turreted and veiled, 

ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΙΑ).

Starting price: 75 EUR 



269 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Elagabalus AD 218-222. Bronze Æ 23mm., 

5,18g. AVT K M AVP ANTΩΝΕΙΝΟC, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right / ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ ΝΕΩΚΟΡΩΝ, Tyche standing, left, wearing stephane, 

holding poppy, two ears of corn, rudder and cornucopia. very fine BMC 320, 

244.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

270 Phrygia. Peltai . Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 138-192. Time of the 

Antonines Hemiassarion Æ 15mm., 2,73g. Radiate and draped bust of Helios 

right / ΠΕΛ-TH-NΩΝ, legend in three lines within laurel (or olive) wreath. very 

fine BMC Phrygia pg.348, 8-10.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

271 Phrygia. Philomelion . Trajan Decius AD 249-251. Bronze Æ 24mm., 6,42g. 

ΑVΤ Κ Γ ΜEС Κ ΤΡΑΙ ΔEΚΙΟ СE, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / 

ΦΙΛΟΜΗΛEΩΝ EΠ EVΤVΧΟVС, Β (retrogade) to left of River god Gallos 

reclining left, holding cornucopia with right hand and reed with left, and resting 

on inverted vase from which water flows. very fine BMC 39.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

272 Pisidia. Antioch. Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Bronze Æ 19mm., 4,87g. 

AVRELIVS CAESAR, bare head right / ANTIOCHEAE / COLONIAE, She-wolf 

standing right, head left, suckling the twins. very fine RPC IV online 7340.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

273 Pisidia. Antioch. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Bronze Æ 21mm., 5,57g. L 

SEPT SE-V PERT AG IM, laureate and cuirassed bust right / AN-TIOCH 

FORTVNA COLO[...], Fortuna standing facing, head left, holding wheat ears 

and poppy (or branch) and cornucopiae. good very fine Cf. Krzyzanowska Av. 

XX / Rv. 28 (pl. IX, p. 147).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

274 Pisidia. Antioch. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze Æ 22mm., 5,65g. IMP CAES 

M AVR AN, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / ANTIOCH COLONIAE 

CA, Men standing left, with foot on bucranium, holding sceptre and Nike; to 

left, cock standing left. good very fine SNG France 1148.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

275 Pisidia. Palaiopolis . Elagabalus AD 218-222. Bronze Æ 28mm., 9,18g. AVT • 

K • M • AV • ANTΩΝΕΙΝ-ΟC •, laureate, draped, and cuirassed (?) bust right / 

ΠΑΛΕΟΠΟ-ΛΕΙΤΩΝ, Zeus seated left on throne, holding patera and sceptre, 

to left, eagle standing left, head right. very fine Von Aulock, Pisidiens I 1109.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

276 Lykaonia. Barata. Faustina II AD 147-175. Struck circa AD 166-175 Bronze Æ 

21mm., 4,71g. [ΦΑ]YСΤ[Є]Ι-ΝΑ СЄΒΑЄΤΗ (sic), draped bust of Faustina II, 

left, wearing stephane / ΒΑΡΑΤЄωΝ Κ[ΟΙ Λ]-ΥΚΑΟΝΙΑ-С, Nike (without 

wings) advancing, left, holding wreath and palm-branch. nearly very fine Von 

Aulock, Lykaoniens 21-24; Waddington 4744; BMC 2.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



277 Pamphylia. Perge. Philip II as Caesar AD 244-247. Bronze Æ 20mm., 3,38g. 

M IOΥΛ CEOΥΗ ΦIΛIΠΠOΝ • Κ, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right on 

globe / ΠEΡΓA-I-ΩN, Artemis Pergaia, standing half-right, holding bow in 

extended left hand, and arrow downwards in right hand. very fine SNG BnF -; 

SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -; Weber -; Mionnet -; Imhoof-Blumer 

KM -; BMC Lycia etc -; ANS -; Isegrim -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

278 Pamphylia. Side . Salonina AD 254-268. 12 Assaria Æ 32mm., 16,68g. 

KOΡNHΛIA CAΛΩNIN[A] CEB, diademed, and draped bust right, value mark 

IB to right / CIΔHTΩN NEΩKOΡΩN, Athena standing facing, head right, 

holding spear in right hand and thunderbolt in left hand over forwards-leaning 

shield with palm branch on ground, pomegranate in left field. nearly extremely 

fine SNG von Aulock 4854 var. (IA: 11 Assaria).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

279 Cilicia. Anazarbos. Nero AD 54-68. Dated CY 86=AD 67/8 Bronze Æ 20mm., 

6,63g. ΝΕΡΩΝ [ΚΑΙCAP], laureate head right, c/m: head right / KAI-CAPEωN 

ETOYC στΠ, half-length figure of river-god Pyramos swimming right. very fine 

RPC I 4062; for c/m: Howgego 23.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

280 Cilicia. Antiocheia ad Kragos. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze Æ 30mm., 

15,34g. M AY ANTωNINON EYCEB[...], laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 

right / ANTIOXEω THC ΠΑΡΑΛΙ-OY, eagle standing facing on wreath, head 

left. very fine SNG Levante 475.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

281 Cilicia. Mallos . Hostilian AD 251. Bronze Æ 28mm., 10,42g. S V[LL]E H[O]

CTIL MEC QVINTV[M] C, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust left / MALLO • 

COLONI[A ΔЄΙ AMFIL]-OCHI, prize crown with palms on tabula ansata 

marked S C. very fine Cf. SNG Levante 1296.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

282 Cilicia. Seleukeia ad Kalykadnon. Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Bronze Æ 

37mm., 22,25g. AVT K M IOVΛIOC ΦIΛIΠΠOC CE-B, radiate, draped and 

cuirassed bust right / CEΛEVKEΩN TΩN ΠPOC TΩ KA- (around) ΛV- (in 

exergue right) KAΔN-Ω (in field) EΛEVΘE- (in exergue) P-A-C (in field), 

draped bust of Tyche right, kalathos on head, cornucopiae behind shoulder, 

facing laureate, draped bust of Apollo left, laurel branch between them. very 

fine Cf. SNG France 1039 (arrangement of reverse legend).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

283 Mysia. Kyzikos. Maximus, Caesar AD 236-238. Bronze Æ 22mm., 4,62g. Γ 

ΙOV OVHP MAZIMOC KAI, bare head right / KVZIKHN-ΩΝ ΝΕΟΚΟ, bull 

standing right. very fine Mionnet -; Imhoof-Blumer -; Weber Coll. -; BMC Mysia 

-; SNG Tübingen -; SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG Righetti -; 

SNG France -; Isegrim -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



284 Mysia. Pergamon. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. ΚΟΥΑΡΤΟΣ ΣΤΡΑΤΗΓΟΣ 

(Quartos, strategos for the second time). Struck circa AD 144-158 Bronze Æ 

21mm., 7,23g. ΑV ΤΙ ΑΙ ΑΔΡ ΑΝΤΩΝEΙΝΟС, laureate head of Antoninus 

Pius, right / EΠΙ СΤΡ (TP ligate) ΚOVΑ-ΡΤOV ΠEΡΓΑ around, TO B in fields, 

Sarapis seated, left, extending right arm over Cerberus, and holding long 

sceptre in left hand. very fine Weisser 610; BMC Mysia 281; SNG 

Copenhagen 484.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

285 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Octassarion Æ 

32mm., 19,37g. AVT KAI MAP AVP CEV AΛEΞ[...], radiate, and cuirassed 

bust right / ANTIOXEΩN MH[...], Tyche seated left on rocks, head facing, 

being crowned by Severus, who stands behind, in military dress, resting his 

hand on hilt of parazonium, another Tyche standing before, head right, 

holding rudder and cornucopiae, Δ-Є across field, half-length figure of the 

river-god Orontes swimming left, SHC in exergue. very fine Cf. BMC Galatia 

etc. pg.208, 474 (laureate).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

286 Egypt. Alexandria. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Uncertain date Drachm Æ 

33mm., 22,58g. [...]ΝΟС СEΒ EV[...], laureate head of Antoninus Pius, left / 

Uncertain date, Nilus seated on rocks up which crocodile climbs, left, head, 

right, holding reed and cornucopia. nearly very fine Cf. RPC online IV, 16020 

(Dated RY 23=AD 159/160).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

287 Cyrrhestica. Beroea. Trajan AD 98-117. Bronze Æ 26mm., 11,96g. Laureate 

head right / BEPOIAIωN above Γ, all within wreath. good very fine Butcher 5; 

RPC III 3429.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

288 Appius Claudius Pulcher, T. Manlius Mancius, and Q. Urbinius 111-110 BC. 

Rome Denarius AR 18mm., 3,85g. Helmeted head of Roma right; 

quadrangular device to left / Victory driving triga right; AP · CL · T · MANL · Q 

· VR in exergue. very fine Crawford 299/1a; Sydenham 570.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

289 P. Crepusius 82 BC. Rome Denarius AR 17mm., 3,90g. L CENSORIN, 

diademed, veiled and draped bust right / C LIMETA / P CREPVSI, Venus 

driving biga right, being crowned by cupid; control mark CXXXII above. good 

very fine Crawford 360/1b.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

290 Cn. Egnatius Cn. f. Cn. n. Maxsumus 75 BC. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 

3,87g. Bust of Libertas right, draped and wearing diadem, pileus and 

MAXSVMVS downwards behind / Roma and Venus, each holding staff in right 

hand (Roma holds sword in left hand and places foot on wolf's head, Venus 

has Cupid about to alight on her shoulder), on either side, rudder standing on 

prow, C EGNATIVS CN F below, CN N upwards to right, control mark (P) to 

left. very fine Crawford 391/3.

Starting price: 150 EUR 



291 Julius Caesar 49-48 BC. Afrikan mint Denarius AR 17mm., 3,40g. Diademed 

head of Venus right / Aeneas advancing left, carrying on his shoulder 

Anchises and holding palladium; on right, CAESAR. good very fine Crawford 

458/1; Julia 10; Sydenham 1013.

Starting price: 150 EUR 

292 Sextus Pompey Magnus 42-40 BC. Uncertain mint in Sicily Denarius AR 

17mm., 3,60g. MAG PIVS IM[P ITER], bare head of Pompey Magnus right; 

capis behind, [lituus before] / Neptune standing left, holding aplustre in right 

hand and resting right foot on prow, between the Catanaean brothers, 

Anapias and Amphinomus, who carry their parents on their shoulders; PRÆF 

above, [CLAS ET ORÆ MARIT EX SC in two lines in exergue]. very fine 

Crawford 511/3a; CRI 334.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

293 Mark Antony 32-31 BC. Military mint moving with M.Antony Denarius AR 

17mm., 3,67g. ANT AVG III VIR R P C, Galley right, with sceptre tied with fillet 

on prow / LEG - X, Aquila between two standards. good very fine Babelon 

Antonia 117. C 38. Sydenham 1228. Sear Imperators 361. Crawford 544/24.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

294 Mark Antony 32-31 BC. Military mint moving with M.Antony Denarius AR 

18mm., 3,36g. ANT AVG III VIR R P C, Galley right, with sceptre tied with fillet 

on prow / LEG - XV, Aquila between two standards. very fine Crawford 

544/30; CRI 371; RSC 47.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

295 Tiberius AD 14-37. Lugdunum (Lyon) Denarius AR 18mm., 3,51g. TI 

CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, laureate head right / PONTIF MAXIM, 

Livia (as Pax) seated right on throne, holding sceptre in right and olive branch 

in left hand. very fine RIC 30.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

296 Tiberius AD 14-37. "Tribute Penny" type. Lugdunum (Lyon) Denarius AR 

19mm., 3,63g. TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, laureate head right / 

PONTIF MAXIM, Livia (as Pax) seated right on throne, holding sceptre in right 

and olive branch in left hand. very fine RIC 30.

Starting price: 80 EUR 

297 Galba AD 68-69. Struck circa July AD 68 - January AD 69. Rome Denarius 

AR 18mm., 3,27g. [IMP] SER GALBA CAESAR AVG, laureate head of Galba 

to right / ROMA RENASC, Roma, helmeted and in military dress, standing 

right, holding Victory in her right hand and transverse spear pointing 

downwards with her left. nearly extremely fine BMC 25. Cohen 200. RIC 199.

Starting price: 250 EUR 

298 Otho AD 69-69. Rome Denarius AR 18mm., 3,01g. IMP M OTHO CAESAR 

AVG TR P, bare head right / SECVRITAS PR, Securitas standing left, holding 

wreath and sceptre. very fine RIC 8.

Starting price: 100 EUR 



299 Vespasian AD 69-79. Rome Denarius AR 18mm., 3,18g. IMP CAES VESP 

AVG P M, laureate head right / Priestly implements; AVGVR above, TRI POT 

below. good very fine RIC 43.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

300 Vespasian AD 69-79. Rome Didrachm AR 19mm., 3,26g. IMP CAESAR 

VESPASIANVS AVG, laureate head right / PON MAX TR P COS VI, Pax 

seated left on throne, holding olive branch. nearly very fine RIC 772; Cohen 

366; BMC 161; BN 139.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

301 Domitian AD 81-96. Rome Denarius AR 20mm., 3,22g. [IMP] CAES DOMIT 

AVG GERM P M TR P VIII, laureate head right / IMP XIX COS XIIII CENS P 

P P, Minerva standing right on capital of rostral column, hurling spear and 

holding shield, owl sitting at her feet to right. very fine RIC 668; Cohen 253; 

BMC 152; BN 145.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

302 Domitian AD 81-96. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 3,25g. IMP CAES DOMIT 

AVG GERM P M TR P VIII, laureate head right / COS XIIII LVD SAEC FEC, 

Herald advancing left, wearing feathered cap and holding wand and shield. 

very fine RIC 596.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

303 Trajan AD 98-117. Struck AD 100. Rome Denarius AR 20mm., 3,12g. IMP 

CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM, laureate head right / P M TR P COS III 

P P, Concordia seated left, holding patera over altar and double (?) 

cornucopiae. very fine RIC 33; RSC 227a.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

304 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 3,38g. IMP TRAIANVS AVG 

GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, laureate bust right, with slight drapery over 

left shoulder / DIVVS PATER TRAIAN, Divus Pater seated left, holding patera 

and long sceptre. very fine RIC 252; Woytek 406b; RSC 140.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

305 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Dupondius Æ 29mm., 13,03g. IMP CAES NER 

TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, radiate and 

draped bust right / SENATVS POPVLVS QVE ROMANVS / FORT RED / SC, 

Fortuna seated left, holding rudder in her right hand and cornucopia in her left. 

very fine, smoothed and tooled RIC 653; Cohen 160; BMC 1029; Hill 719.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

306 Matidia AD 113-114. Rome Denarius AR 18mm., 3,06g. DIVA MATIDIA 

AVGVSTA, draped bust right / CONSECRATIO, eagle standing left on 

sceptre, head right. very fine RIC 426 (Hadrian).

Starting price: 100 EUR 

307 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 18mm., 2,97g. IMP CAESAR 

TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG, laureate bust right, slight drappery over left 

shoulder / P M TR P COS DES III, Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus 

and cornucopia, FEL AVG across fields. good very fine RIC 50; RSC 597.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



308 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 18mm., 3,19g. IMP CAESAR 

TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG, laureate bust right, with slight drapery over left 

shoulder / P M TR P COS III, Mars advancing right, holding spear and trophy 

over shoulder. very fine RIC 67; Cohen 1072; BMC 111; Strack 95.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

309 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 18mm., 3,31g. HADRIANVS AVG 

COS III P P, bareheaded bust right, with slight drapery / AEGYPTOS, Egypt 

reclining left, holding sistrum and resting arm on basket around which snake 

coils, ibis before her. good very fine RIC 296; RSC 97.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

310 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Semis Æ 17mm., 2,81g. HADRIANVS 

AVGVSTVS PP. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / COS III - SC 

Aquila between two standards. nearly extremely fine RIC 689; Cohen 450; 

Strack II, 636.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

311 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Semis Æ 18mm., 2,80g. IMP CAESAR TRAIAN 

HADRIANVS AVG, eagle standing right, head left, with wings spread / P M 

TR P COS III around, S C below winged thunderbolt. very fine RIC 625.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

312 Aelius, as Caesar AD 136-138. Rome Denarius AR 17mm., 3,18g. L AELIVS 

CAESAR, bare head right / TR POT COS II / PIE TAS, Pietas standing right, 

raising right hand and holding box of perfumes in left hand over lighted and 

garlanded altar to right. very fine RIC 439.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

313 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Rome Denarius AR 18mm., 3,19g. ANTONINVS 

AVG PIVS P P TR P XVI, laureate head right / COS IIII, Vesta standing left 

holding simpulum and palladium. very fine RIC 219; Cohen 197.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

314 Antoninus Pius with Marcus Aurelius, as Caesar AD 138-161. Rome Denarius 

AR 17mm., 2,91g. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III, laureate head 

of Antoninus Pius right / AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII F COS, bare head of 

Marcus Aurelius right. very fine RIC 417a (Pius); Cohen 15.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

315 Antoninus Pius with Marcus Aurelius, as Caesar AD 138-161. Rome Denarius 

AR 18mm., 2,67g. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III, bare head of 

Antoninus Pius to right / AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII F COS, bare-headed 

and draped bust of Marcus Aurelius to right. good very fine RIC 415b (Pius); 

Cohen 21.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

316 Faustina II AD 147-175. Rome Denarius AR 18mm., 3,37g. FAVSTINA 

AVGVSTA, draped bust right / FECVNDITAS, Fecunditas standing right, 

holding sceptre and infant. very fine RIC 677 (Aurelius); RSC 99; BMCRE 92 

(Aurelius).

Starting price: 75 EUR 



317 Divus Antoninus Pius AD 161. Struck under Marcus Aurelius. Rome Denarius 

AR 18mm., 3,38g. DIVVS ANTONINVS, bare head right / DIVO PIO, 

Antoninus Pius seated left, holding branch in right hand and long sceptre in 

left. very fine RIC 442 (Aurelius); BMCRE 65; RSC 352.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

318 Divus Antoninus Pius AD 161. Struck under Marc Aurel. Rome Denarius AR 

19mm., 3,00g. DIVVS ANTONINVS, bare head right / CONSECRATIO, eagle 

standing right, head left, on garlanded altar. very fine C 155; BMC M. Aurelius 

48; RIC M. Aurelius 431.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

319 Lucius Verus AD 161-169. Rome Denarius AR 17mm., 2,76g. IMP L AVREL 

VERVS AVG, laureate head right / CONCORD AVG TR P, Concordia seated 

left, holding patera, cornucopia below seat, COS II in exergue. good very fine 

RIC -.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

320 Lucius Verus AD 161-169. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 3,43g. L VERVS AVG 

ARM PARTH MAX, laureate head right / PAX AVG TR P VI COS II, Pax 

standing left, holding olive branch and cornucopia. extremely fine RIC 555 (M. 

Aurel).

Starting price: 75 EUR 

321 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Struck under Antoninus Pius, AD 145-147. 

Rome Denarius AR 18mm., 3,19g. AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII F, bare 

head of Marcus Aurelius to right / COS II, Honos standing left, holding a 

branch in his right hand and cornucopiae in his left. good very fine Cohen 110; 

RIC 429a.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

322 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 2,59g. IMP CAES 

M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG, bare head right / CONCORD AVG TR P XVI, 

Concordia seated left, holding patera and resting left arm on statue of Spes; 

cornucopiae under seat, COS III in exergue. very fine RIC 35.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

323 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 3,42g. M 

ANTONINVS AVG, Bare head right / PROV DEOR TR P XVI COS III, 

Providentia standing left, holding globe & cornucopiae. very fine RIC 48; RSC 

517.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

324 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 3,01g. M 

ANTONINVS AVG TR P XXIII, laureate head right / FELICITAS AVG COS III, 

Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus with right and sceptre with left hand. 

good very fine RIC 203; C. 178; BMC 491; Szaivert 180-4/23.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

325 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Rome Denarius AR 18mm., 3,36g. 

ANTONINVS AVG ARMENIACVS, laureate head right / [P] M [T]R P [X]IX 

IMP II COS III, Annona standing left holding cornucopia, modius to left. very 

fine RIC 125; Cohen 474; BMC 359.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



326 Lucilla AD 164-169. Rome Denarius AR 18mm., 3,32g. LVCILLAE AVG 

ANTONINI AVG F, draped bust right / DIANA LVCIFERA, Diana standing 

right, holding torch in both hands. very fine RIC 763.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

327 Lucilla AD 164-169. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 3,45g. LVCILLAE AVG 

ANTONINI AVG F, draped bust right / VENVS, Venus standing left, holding 

apple and sceptre. good very fine RIC 784.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

328 Lucilla AD 164-169. Rome Denarius AR 18mm., 3,34g. LVCILLA AVGVSTA, 

draped bust right / PVDICITIA, Pudicitia, veiled, seated left with right hand on 

breast. very fine RIC 781.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

329 Crispina, wife of Commodus AD 178-182. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 3,22g. 

CRISPINA AVGVSTA, draped bust right / DIS GENI TALI BVS, lighted altar. 

very fine RIC 281b (Commodus); MIR 18, 9-4a; RSC 16.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

330 Crispina, wife of Commodus AD 178-182. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 2,35g. 

CRISPINA AVGVSTA, draped bust right / CONCORDIA, Concordia standing 

left, holding patera and cornucopia. good very fine RIC III 278 (Commodus); 

MIR 18, 3-4a; RSC 5.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

331 Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus AD 193-217. Rome Antoninianus AR 

23mm., 5,10g. IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG, diademed and draped bust right, set on 

crescent / VENVS GENETRIX, Venus seated left, holding apple and sceptre, 

Cupid standing right at feet to left. good very fine RIC 389a (Caracalla); RSC 

206.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

332 Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 3,51g. L SEPT 

SEV AVG IMP XI PART MAX, laureate head right / COS III P P, Victory 

advancing left, holding wreath and palm frond. good very fine RSC 100; RIC 

504; BMC 657.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

333 Geta as Caesar AD 197-209. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 3,25g. P SEPT 

GETA CAES PONT, bare and draped bust right / FELICITAS PVBLIC, 

Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopia. good very fine RIC 

9a; Cohen 38a; RSC 38a.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

334 Caracalla AD 198-217. Rome Denarius AR 20mm., 3,19g. ANTONINVS PIVS 

AVG BRIT, laureate head right / PONTIF TR P XIIII COS III, Virtus, helmeted, 

standing right, left foot on helmet, holding spear and parazonium. good very 

fine RIC 191; Cohen 494; BMC 114.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



335 Caracalla AD 198-217. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 3,27g. ANTONINVS PIVS 

AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / PART MAX PONT TR P IIII, 

two captives seated at base of trophy. good very fine RIC 54a; RSC 175a.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

336 Caracalla AD 198-217. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 2,86g. ANTONINVS PIVS 

AVG GERM, laureate head right / P M TR P XVII COS IIII P P, Jupiter 

standing left, holding thunderbolt and sceptre; eagle at feet to left. nearly 

extremely fine RIC 240.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

337 Caracalla AD 198-217. Rome Antoninianus AR 22mm., 5,50g. ANTONINVS 

PIVS AVG GERM, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / P M TR P XX 

COS IIII P P, Serapis standing left, holding wreath and sceptre. good very fine 

RIC 289f; RSC 383.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

338 Caracalla AD 198-217. Rome Antoninianus AR 24mm., 4,72g. ANTONINVS 

PIVS AVG GERM, radiate, cuirassed and draped bust right / P M TR P XVIII 

COS IIII P P, Sol standing left, right hand raised and holding globe in his left. 

good very fine RIC 264c; C. 287; BMC 135.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

339 Caracalla AD 198-217. Rome Antoninianus AR 23mm., 5,02g. ANTONINVS 

PIVS AVG GERM, radiate, cuirassed and draped bust of Caracalla right / 

VENVS VICTRIX Venus standing left, holding Victory in her right and sceptre 

with her left hand, leaning on an oval shield set on helmet. nearly extremely 

fine RIC 311c; Cohen 608; BMC 80; Hill, Severus 1512.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

340 Caracalla AD 198-217. Rome Antoninianus AR 25mm., 4,68g. ANTONINVS 

PIVS AVG GERM, radiate, cuirassed and draped bust right / P M TR P XVIII 

COS IIII P P, Diana with crescent over head riding biga of bulls. very fine RIC 

256b; Cohen 294.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

341 Caracalla AD 198-217. Rome Antoninianus AR 22mm., 4,79g. ANTONINVS 

PIVS AVG GERM, radiate, cuirassed and draped bust right / P M TR P XVIII 

COS IIII P P, Serapis standing left, wearing polos, raising right hand and 

holding sceptre. very fine RIC 263e; RSC 295.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

342 Caracalla AD 198-217. Rome Antoninianus AR 23mm., 4,92g. ANTONINVS 

PIVS AVG GERM, radiate and draped bust of Caracalla right / VENVS 

VICTRIX Venus standing left, holding Victory in her right and sceptre with her 

left hand, leaning on an oval shield set on helmet. very fine RIC 311d; 

BMCRE 81; RSC 608c.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

343 Caracalla AD 198-217. Rome Antoninianus AR 22mm., 5,58g. ANTONINVS 

PIVS AVG GERM, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / P M TR P XVIII 

COS IIII P P, Jupiter standing naked left, holding thunderbolt and sceptre. 

good very fine RIC 259; Cohen 278.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



344 Geta AD 198-211. Rome Denarius AR 20mm., 3,18g. P SEPT GETA PIVS 

AVG BRIT, laureate head right / PONTIF TR P III COS II, Felicitas standing 

left, holding cornucopiae and long caduceus. good very fine RIC 78a.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

345 Plautilla AD 202-205. Rome Denarius AR 20mm., 3,33g. PLAVTILLAE 

AVGVSTAE, draped bust right / CONCORDIAE AETERNAE, Caracalla and 

Plautilla standing facing one another, clasping hands. very fine RIC 361 

(Caracalla); Cohen 10; BMC 401.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

346 Plautilla AD 202-205. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 3,58g. PLAVTILLA 

AVGVSTA, draped bust of Plautilla to right / VENVS VICTRIX, Venus, bare to 

waist, standing left, holding apple in right hand and palm in left, resting her left 

elbow on shield, to left, cupid. good very fine BMC 429; Cohen 25; RIC 369.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

347 Plautilla AD 202-205. Rome Denarius AR 18mm., 3,38g. PLAVTILLA 

AVGVSTA, draped bust right / CONCORDIA FELIX, Plautilla and Caracalla 

standing, clasping hands. very fine RIC 365a (Caracalla); Cohen 12; Hill, 

Severus 584.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

348 Macrinus AD 217-218. Rome Denarius AR 20mm., 2,26g. IMP C M OPEL 

SEV MACRINVS AVG, laureate and cuirassed bust right / SECVRITAS 

TEMPORVM, Securitas seated left, holding sceptre in her right and resting 

her head on her left hand, lighted altar to left. very fine RIC 94; BMC 28.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

349 Elagabalus AD 218-222. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 3,54g. IMP ANTONINVS 

PIVS AVG, laureate and draped bust right / FIDES MILITVM, three standards 

with Aquila (legionary eagle) on top of the middle one, shields at the base. 

very fine RIC 78; RSC 44; BMC 201.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

350 Julia Maesa AD 218-224. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 3,14g. IVLIA MAESA 

AVG, draped bust right / PVDICITIA, Pudicitia seated left, holding sceptre. 

very fine RIC 268.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

351 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 21mm., 2,88g. IMP 

ALEXANDER PIVS AVG, laureate bust with slight drappery right / 

PROVIDENTIA AVG, Providentia standing left, holding grain ears over 

modius and cornucopia. nearly extremely fine RIC 250.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

352 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 20mm., 2,76g. IMP SEV 

ALEXAND AVG, laureate bust with slight drappery right / VICTORIA AVG, 

Victory standing left, holding wreath and palm. good very fine RIC 212; BMC 

702.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



353 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 19mm., 3,45g. IMP 

ALEXANDER PIVS AVG, laureate and draped bust right / SPES PVBLICA, 

Spes advancing left, holding flower and lifting hem of dress. extremely fine 

RIC 254; Cohen 543; BMC 896.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

354 Maximinus I Thrax AD 235-238. Rome Denarius AR 21mm., 3,25g. IMP 

MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG, laureate and draped bust right / VICTORIA AVG, 

Victory advancing right holding wreath and palm. nearly extremely fine RIC 

16; Cohen 99; BMC 105107; MIR 133/B.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

355 Pupienus AD 238. Rome Denarius AR 22mm., 2,76g. IMP C M CLOD 

PVPIENVS AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / P M TR P COS II 

P P, Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and sceptre. very fine RIC 6; 

Cohen 26.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

356 Otacilia Severa AD 244-249. Rome Antoninianus AR 23mm., 4,48g. M 

OTACIL SEVERA AVG, draped bust right, wearing stephane, set on 

crescent / CONCORDIA AVGG, Concordia seated left, sacrificing patera over 

altar and holding cornucopia. nearly extremely fine RIC 126 (Philip I); RSC 17.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

357 Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Antioch Antoninianus AR 23mm., 4,17g. IMP C M 

IVL PHILIPPVS P F AVG P M, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / 

SPES FELICITATIS ORBIS, Spes advancing left, holding flower and raising 

hem of garment. very fine RIC 70; RSC 221.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

358 Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Rome Antoninianus AR 23mm., 3,61g. IMP 

PHILIPPVS AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / FIDES 

EXERCITVS, four standards, the third from left with Aquila (legionary eagle) 

on top. very fine RIC 62; Cohen 50.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

359 Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Rome Antoninianus AR 22mm., 4,26g. IMP M IVL 

PHILIPPVS AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / ADVENTVS 

AVGG, Philip riding horse left, raising hand and holding spear. good very fine 

RIC 26b; RSC 3.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

360 Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Rome Sestertius Æ 29mm., 16,34g. IMP M IVL 

PHILIPPVS AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / FIDES 

EXERCITVS, four standards, with Aquila (legionary eagle) on top of the third, 

S C in exergue. very fine RIC 171a; Cohen 51; Banti 13.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

361 Trajan Decius AD 249-251. Rome Antoninianus AR 23mm., 5,88g. IMP C M 

Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust right / DACIA, Dacia 

standing left, holding staff surmounted with the head of a donkey. very fine 

RIC 12b; Cohen 16.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



362 Diva Mariniana AD 254-256. Rome Denarius AR 23mm., 3,17g. DIVAE 

MARINIANAE, veiled and draped bust right, set on crescent / 

CONSECRATIO, Apotheosis of Mariniana: Mariniana, raising hand and 

holding sceptre, reclining left on peacock flying upward to the right. very fine 

RIC V 6; MIR 36, 220b; RSC 16.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

363 Aurelian AD 270-275. Cyzicus Antoninianus Æ 26mm., 6,56g. IMP C 

AVRELIANVS AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust right / ORIENS AVG, Sol 

standing left, raising right hand and holding globe in left, bound captive seated 

to left, A to right, XXI in exergue. very fine RIC 360; BN 1209 var. (officina B); 

RIC online 3050.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

364 Maximianus Herculius AD 286-305. 7th officina. Antioch Antoninianus Æ 

23mm., 3,72g. IMP C M AVR VAL MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, radiate, cuirassed 

bust of Maximian right, seen from front / IOV ET HERCV CONSER AVGG, 

Jupiter standing right, scepter in left hand, globe in right, facing Hercules 

standing left, Victory in right hand, club and lion's skin in left; crescent above 

Z in central field, XXI in exergue. good very fine RIC 622.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

365 Julian II AD 360-363. Nicomedia Double Maiorina Æ 29mm., 7,99g. D N FL 

CL IVLIANVS P F AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / 

SECVRITAS REI PVB, bull standing right, two stars above, (palm)

-NIKΓ-(palm) in exergue. very fine RIC 121; LRBC 2319.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

366 Anastasius I AD 491-518. Constantinople Tremissis AV 15mm., 1,48g. D N 

ANASTA-SIVS P P AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / 

VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM, Victory advancing right, head left, holding wreath 

in right hand and globus cruciger in left, star to right, CONOB in exergue. very 

fine Sear 8.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

367 Justin I AD 518-527. Constantinople Tremissis AV 16mm., 1,48g. D N IVSTI-

NVS P P AVG, diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA 

AVGVSTORVM, CONOB in exergue, Victory advancing right, head left, 

holding wreath in right hand and globus cruciger in left, star to right. nearly 

very fine DOC 4; MIBE 5; Sear 58.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

368 Justinian I AD 527-565. Struck AD 545-565. Constantinople. 4th officina 

Solidus AV 22mm., 4,53g. D N IVSTINI-ANVS P P AVG, helmeted and 

cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger in right hand, shield over left 

shoulder / VICTORI-A AVGGG Δ, Angel standing facing, holding long staff 

surmounted by staurogram in right hand and globus cruciger in left, star in 

right field, CONOB in exergue. good very fine DOC 9d.2; MIBE 7; Sear 140.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



369 Justin II AD 565-578. Constantinople. 8th officina Solidus AV 21mm., 4,53g. D 

N I-VSTI-NVS P P AVI, diademed, helmeted and cuirassed bust of Justin 

facing, holding Victory on globe in his upraised right hand and with a shield 

bearing a horseman over his left shoulder / VICTORI-A AVCCC H, CONOB, 

Constantinopolis seated facing, head turned to right, holding spear in her right 

hand and globus cruciger in her left. very fine DOC 4g; MIBE 5; Sear 345.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

370 Tiberius II Constantine AD 578-582. Struck AD 579-582. Constantinople. 10th 

officina Solidus AV 21mm., 4,41g. ∂ m TIb CONS-TANT P P AVG, crowned 

and cuirassed bust of Tiberius Constantine facing, holding globus cruciger in 

his right hand, and shield with horseman motif in left / VICTORI-A AVGG I, 

CONOB, cross potent on base and four steps. very fine DOC 4j; MIBE 4; Sear 

422.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

371 Maurice Tiberius AD 582-602. Constantinople Solidus AV 21mm., 4,31g. O N 

MAVRC TIb P P AVG, helmeted, draped, and cuirassed bust facing, holding 

globus cruciger / VICTORI-A AVGG H, Angel standing facing, holding long 

staff terminating in staurogram and globus cruciger, CONOB in exergue. very 

fine DOC 5h; MIBE 6; Sear 478.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

372 Phocas AD 602-610. Constantinople Solidus AV 23mm., 4,49g. O N FOCAS 

PЄRP AVG, crowned and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger / 

VICTORIA AVGG B / CONOB, Angel standing facing, holding globus cruciger 

and long staff surmounted by staurogram. good very fine, double struck Sear 

618.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

373 Phocas AD 602-610. Struck AD 607-609. Constantinople. 10th officina 

Solidus AV 20mm., 4,41g. ∂ N FOCAS PЄRP AVG, draped and cuirassed 

bust of Phocas facing, wearing crown without pendilia, and holding globus 

cruciger in right hand / VICTORIA AVϚЧ I, Angel standing facing, holding long 

staff surmounted by staurogram in right hand, and globus cruciger in left, N in 

right field, CONOB in exergue. good very fine DOC 11c; MIBE 10b; Sear 621.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

374 Heraclius AD 610-641. Constantinople Semissis AV 19mm., 2,10g. D N 

hRACLI-YS P AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA 

AVG Ч, cross potent on globus. very fine Sear 784.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

375 Constans II, with Constantine IV AD 641-668. Struck AD 654-659. 

Constantinople. 6th officina Solidus AV 19mm., 4,40g. ∂ N CONSτA[NτIN]ЧS 

C CO[ΝSτ AЧ], crowned facing busts of Constans, with long beard on left, and 

Constantine, beardless, on right, both wearing chlamys, cross between their 

heads / VICTORIA AVႺႯ ς, CONOB beneath cross potent set upon three 

steps. good very fine MIB 26; Sear 959.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



376 Constans II, with Constantine IV, Heraclius, and Tiberius AD 641-668. Struck 

AD 662-667. Constantinople. 10th officina Solidus AV 19mm., 4,36g. ∂ N CO-

AN, facing busts of Constans, with long beard on left, wearing plumed helmet, 

and Constantine, beardless, on right, crowned, each wearing chlamys, cross 

between their heads / VICTORIA [A]VႺႯ I, cross potent on three steps 

between facing standing figures of Heraclius on left and Tiberius on right, both 

beardless, each wearing crown and chlamys, and holding cross on globe, 

CONOB below. good very fine DOC 30j; MIB 31; Sear 964.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

377 Tiberius III (Apsimar) AD 698-705. Constantinople Tremissis AV 15mm., 

1,39g. [D t]IbЄRI-ЧS PЄ AV, draped and cuirassed bust of Tiberius III facing, 

wearing crown, surmounted by a small cross, and holding spear in his right 

hand, and shield decorated with a horseman over his left shoulder / 

VICTORIA AVSЧS, CONOB, cross potent. good very fine DOC 4; MIB 8; Sear 

1363.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

378 Constantine VI with Irene AD 780-797. Constantinople Miliaresion AR 21mm., 

1,94g. IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA, cross potent set on three steps / COҺS / 

TAҺTIҺO / S S IRIҺIЄ / C ΘЄЧ ЬA / SILIS, legend in five lines. good very fine 

Sear 1595.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

379 Constantine VI with Irene AD 780-797. Constantinople Follis Æ 18mm., 2,97g. 

Crowned bust of Irene, wearing loros, holding cross on globe and cross-

headed sceptre / crowned bust of Constantine VI, unbearded, wearing 

chlamys, holding cross on globe, cross and one or two dots to left, dot to right, 

all above horizontal line beneath which is large M, X to left, N to right, A 

below. very fine DOC 7; Sear 1598.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

380 Michael III The Drunkard, with Basil I AD 842-867. Constantinople Follis Æ 

29mm., 8,26g. + MIҺAEL IMPERAT, crowned facing bust of Michael, holding 

akakia and globus surmounted by patriarchal cross / + ЬASILIЧS REX *, 

crowned facing bust of Basil, holding akakia and globus surmounted by 

patriarchal cross. good very fine Sear 1693.

Starting price: 100 EUR 

381 Basil I the Macedonian, with Constantine AD 867-886. Struck circa AD 871-

886. Constantinople Solidus AV 20mm., 4,46g. + IҺS XRS RЄX 

RЄGNANTIЧM ✱, Christ, nimbate, seated facing, wearing chiton, raising his 

right hand in benediction and holding Book of Gospels in his left / bASILIOS 

ЄT COҺSTAҺT' AЧGG' b', crowned facing busts of Basil, with short beard 

and loros, and Constantine, beardless and wearing chlamys, holding 

patriarchal cross between them. extremely fine DOC 2; Sear 1704.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



382 Basil I the Macedonian, with Constantine AD 867-886. Constantinople Solidus 

AV 21mm., 4,48g. + IhS XPS REX REGNANTIVM*, Christ, nimbate, seated 

facing, wearing chiton, raising hand in benediction and holding Gospels / 

bASILIOS ET CONSTANT AVGG b, Crowned facing busts of Basil, with short 

beard and loros, and Constantine, beardless and wearing chlamys, holding 

patriarchal cross between them. extremely fine Sear 1704.

Starting price: 200 EUR 

383 Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus with Romanus II AD 913-959. 

Constantinople Solidus AV 22mm., 4,41g. + IҺS XPS RЄX RЄςNANTIЧM, 

facing bust of Christ Pantokrator / COҺSTAҺT CЄ ROMAҺ AVGG Ь R, 

crowned facing busts of Constantine VII, wearing loros, and Romanus II, 

wearing chlamys, holding patriarchal cross between them. good very fine 

Sear 1751.

Starting price: 180 EUR 

384 Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus with Romanus II AD 913-959. 

Constantinople Solidus AV 20mm., 4,34g. COҺSTAҺT' CЄ ROMAҺ AЧGG Ь 

R, crowned facing busts of Constantine VII, wearing loros, and Romanus II, 

wearing chlamys, holding patriarchal cross between them / + IҺS XPS RЄX 

RЄGNANTIЧM, facing bust of Christ Pantokrator, raising right hand in 

benediction and holding book of gospels, three pellets at edge of each arm of 

nimbus cross, ornament to right. good very fine Sear 1751; DOC 15.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

385 Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus with Romanus II AD 913-959. 

Constantinople Solidus AV 20mm., 4,41g. ROMAn' ET XPISTOFO' AЧGG b', 

facing busts of Romanus I with short beard and loros, on left, and Christopher, 

beardless, with chlamys, on right, both crowned and holding long patriarchal 

cross between them / + IhS XPS REX REGNANTIЧM *, Christ nimbate, 

seated facing, raising right hand in benediction and holding book of gospels. 

very fine DOC 7; Füeg 7.A.1; Sear 1745.

Starting price: 120 EUR 

386 Nicephorus II Phocas. AD 963-969. Constantinople Miliaresion AR 22mm., 

2,90g. +IhSUS XPI-STUS nICA and star, cross crosslet (i.e. with crosses at 

the ends of the arms) on globe above two steps, at the centre medallion of 

four lobes containing facing bust of Nicephorus with short beard, wearing 

crown and loros and dividing the inscription n over I–C over F, all within triple 

border ornamented with eight equally spaced globes / + nICHF' En XW 

AVTO-CRAT' EVSEb' bASILEVS RWMAIW', legend in five lines, cross of dots 

above and below, all within triple border ornamented with eight equally 

spaced globes. very fine Sear 1781; DOC 6.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

387 Attributed to Basil II and Constantine VIII AD 976-1028. Constantinople 

Anonymous follis Æ 28mm., 10,18g. + ЄMMA-NOVHΛ, IC XC to left and right 

of bust of Christ, facing, with nimbate cross behind head, holding book of 

gospels, with dot in centre of book's border, two dots in each limb of the 

cross / ЬASILЄ (A and L upside down) ЬASILЄЧ (A and Ч upside down) 

XRISTSЧ (sic) (R, T and Ч upside down) + IҺSЧS (Һ and Ч upside down) 

upwards in four lines, ornament above and below. very fine Sear 1813.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



388 Attributed to Basil II and Constantine VIII AD 976-1028. Constantinople 

Anonymous follis Æ 29mm., 9,61g. + ЄMMA-NOVHΛ, IC XC to left and right 

of bust of Christ, facing, with nimbate cross behind head, holding book of 

gospels, with dot in centre of book's border, two dots in each limb of the 

cross / ЬASILЄ (A and L upside down) ЬASILЄЧ (A and Ч upside down) 

XRISTSЧ (sic) (R, T and Ч upside down) + IҺSЧS (Һ and Ч upside down) 

upwards in four lines, ornament above and below. nearly extremely fine Sear 

1813.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

389 Attributed to Basil II and Constantine VIII AD 976-1028. Constantinople 

Anonymous follis Æ 27mm., 10,83g. + ЄMMA-NOVHΛ, IC XC to left and right 

of bust of Christ, facing, with nimbate cross behind head, holding book of 

gospels, with dot in centre of book's border, two dots in each limb of the 

cross / ЬASILЄ (A and L upside down) ЬASILЄЧ (A and Ч upside down) 

XRISTSЧ (sic) (R, T and Ч upside down) + IҺSЧS (Һ and Ч upside down) 

upwards in four lines, ornament above and below. good very fine Sear 1813.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

390 Michael VII Doukas AD 1071-1078. Constantinople Histamenon AV 28mm., 

4,26g. Christ, with decorated nimbus, enthroned facing, raising his right hand 

in benediction and holding Book of Gospels in his left, in field, IC XC / + MIX-

ΔHΛ RACIΛOΔ, half figure of Michael facing, wearing loros and crown with 

cross and pendilia and holding labarum and globe surmounted by pelleted 

cross. very fine DOC 1; Sear 1869.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

391 Michael VII Doukas AD 1071-1078. Constantinople Follis Æ 25mm., 3,96g. 

Bust of Christ facing, bearded and with cross behind head, wearing tunic and 

himation, raising his right hand in blessing, and holding book of Gospels in his 

left hand, in upper fields, IC XC, in right and left field, six-pointed star / + MIX-

AHΛ [...], crowned bust of Michael VII facing, wearing loros, holding labarum 

in his right hand and globus cruciger in his left. very fine DOC 14b; Sear 1878.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

392 Michael VII Doukas AD 1071-1078. Constantinople 2/3 Miliaresion AR 22mm., 

1,37g. Facing bust of the Virgin Mary, holding medallion with the face of the 

Holy Infant; pellet to left and right / + ΘKЄ / BΘHOЄI / MIXAKΛ / ΔЄCΠOTH / 

Tω ΔUKA in five lines. nearly very fine Sear 1876.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

393 Alexius I Comnenus AD 1081-1118. Struck circa AD 1092-1118. 

Constantinople Aspron Trachy EL 28mm., 4,35g. MΡ ΘV to left and right of 

Mary, nimbate, seated facing on backless throne, holding nimbate head of 

Christ to breast / A-ΛE-ΞIω ΔEC-ΠO-Τ downwards to left, Tω KO-MN-N 

downwards to right, Alexius, crowned and wearing chlamys, standing facing, 

holding jewelled sceptre and cross on globe. good very fine DO 22; Sear 

1915.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



394 John II Comnenus AD 1118-1143. Struck circa AD 1122-1143. Constantinople 

Aspron Trachy EL 33mm., 4,48g. IC-XC to left and right of Christ seated 

facing on backless throne, right hand raised / [IW ΔEC-ΠO-TH Ο ΓΕ-WΡ] into 

right and left of John, crowned and wearing divitision and chlamys, on left and 

St. George, nimbate, in military dress and holding sword, on right, both 

standing facing, holding patriarchal cross on three steps between them. very 

fine Sear 1942; DO 263, 8d.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

395 Manuel I Comnenus AD 1143-1180. Struck circa AD 1152-1157(?). 

Constantinople Aspron Trachy EL 33mm., 4,53g. IC XC to left and right of 

Christ seated facing on bench throne, holding Gospels and raising right hand / 

MANOYHΛ (OY ligate) ΔECΠOTH, Manuel, holding akakia, and the Virgin 

Mary, raising hand, standing facing, supporting between them a patriarchal 

cross, M above, ΘV at top right. good very fine DOC IV 3b; Sear 1958.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

396 Manuel I Comnenus AD 1143-1180. Struck circa AD 1152-1157(?). 

Constantinople Aspron Trachy EL 34mm., 4,53g. IC XC to left and right of 

Christ seated facing on bench throne, holding Gospels and raising right hand / 

MAN[...], Manuel, holding akakia, and the Virgin Mary, raising hand, standing 

facing, supporting between them a patriarchal cross, M above, [ΘV at top 

right]. very fine DOC IV 3b; Sear 1958.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

397 Manuel I Comnenus AD 1143-1180. Struck circa AD 1152-1157(?). 

Constantinople Aspron Trachy EL 33mm., 4,52g. IC XC to left and right of 

Christ seated facing on bench throne, holding Gospels and raising right hand / 

[MANOYHΛ ΔE]-CΠOTH, Manuel, holding akakia, and the Virgin Mary, 

raising hand, standing facing, supporting between them a patriarchal cross, M 

above, ΘV at top right. good very fine DOC IV 3b; Sear 1958.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

398 Manuel I Comnenus AD 1143-1180. Struck circa AD 1143-1152. 

Constantinople Aspron Trachy EL 32mm., 4,47g. IC XC to left and right of 

nimbate bust of Christ facing, raising right hand in benediction, and holding 

scroll in left hand, O EM-MA- to left, -NOY-HΛ (OY ligate) to right / MANOYHΛ 

(OY ligate) [Δ]E[CΠOTH] to left and right of Manuel, beardless, wearing 

divitision and loros, holding labarum and akakia, being crowned by Mary, 

nimbate, wearing pallium and maphorion, on right, MP ΘV between their 

heads. very fine Sear 1957; DOC IV 2.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

399 Manuel I Comnenus AD 1143-1180. Struck circa AD 1160-1167(?). 

Thessalonica Aspron Trachy EL 32mm., 4,50g. MP ΘV to left and right of 

Mary, nimbate, seated facing on throne without back, holding beardless, 

nimbate head of Christ before her / Unclear legends to left and right, Manuel, 

crowned, wearing divitision and chlamys and holding akakia in right hand, 

standing on left, and St. Demetrios, beardless and nimbate and in military 

dress, standing on right, holding labarum between them. good very fine DOC 

9; Sear 1974.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



400 Manuel I Comnenus AD 1143-1180. Struck circa AD 1160-1167(?). 

Thessalonica Aspron Trachy EL 34mm., 4,40g. MP ΘV to left and right of 

Mary, nimbate, seated facing on throne without back, holding beardless, 

nimbate head of Christ before her / MANOVHΛ (OY ligate) ΔECΠOT to left, 

unclear legend, to right, Manuel, crowned, wearing divitision and chlamys and 

holding akakia in right hand, standing on left, and St. Demetrios, beardless 

and nimbate and in military dress, standing on right, holding labarum between 

them. nearly extremely fine DOC 9; Sear 1974.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

401 Manuel I Comnenus AD 1143-1180. Struck circa AD 1160-1167(?). 

Thessalonica Aspron Trachy EL 33mm., 4,49g. MP ΘV to left and right of 

Mary, nimbate, seated facing on throne without back, holding beardless, 

nimbate head of Christ before her / MANOVHΛ (OY ligate) ΔECΠOT to left, Ο 

Δ-H-M-H-TΡ-O, to right, Manuel, crowned, wearing divitision and chlamys and 

holding akakia in right hand, standing on left, and St. Demetrios, beardless 

and nimbate and in military dress, standing on right, holding labarum between 

them. good very fine DOC 9; Sear 1974.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

402 Manuel I Comnenus AD 1143-1180. Struck circa AD 1160-1167(?). 

Thessalonica Aspron Trachy EL 32mm., 4,53g. MP ΘV to left and right of 

Mary, nimbate, seated facing on throne without back, holding beardless, 

nimbate head of Christ before her / MANOΥHΛ (OY ligate) ΔECΠOT to left, 

[...] M-TΡ-I, to right, Manuel, crowned, wearing divitision and chlamys and 

holding akakia in right hand, standing on left, and St. Demetriοs, beardless 

and nimbate and in military dress, standing on right, holding labarum between 

them. good very fine Sear 1974; DOC 9.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

403 John III Ducas (Vatatzes). Emperor of Nicaea AD 1222-1254. Struck circa AD 

1232-1254. Magnesia Hyperpyron AV 29mm., 4,56g. IC XC, Christ, nimbate, 

enthroned facing, raising right hand in benediction and holding Gospels in 

left / Unclear legends, John standing facing on the left, holding labarum with 

right and akakia with left hand, wearing loros, being crowned by Mary on the 

right, MP Θ[V]. good very fine Sear 2073.

Starting price: 75 EUR 

404 Bartolomeo Gradenigo AD 1339-1342. Venice Zecchino AV 20mm., 3,51g. 

BA GRADONICO - S M VENET, Doge with standard kneeling before St. 

Mark / SIT T XPE DAT Q TV – REGIS ISTE DVCA, Christ standing within 

ellipse. nearly very fine Paolucci 1 (R1).

Starting price: 80 EUR 

405 Netherlands. Westfriesland. AD 1588. Ducat AV 23mm., 3,43g. DEVS 

FORTITVDO ET SPES NOST, imperial figure standing facing, holding axe 

and sword-in-scabbard / MO NO AVR DOMI WESTFRI, crowned coat-of-

arms. nearly very fine Delmonte 833; Friedberg 291.

Starting price: 75 EUR 



406 Monaco. Louis I AD 1662-1701. 1/12 écu AR 20mm., 2,13g. LVD I D G PRI 

MONOECI, drapped bust right / DVX VALENT PAR S FRANCIAE & C 1663, 

crowned coat of arms, DEO IVVA between crown and arms. very fine

Starting price: 75 EUR 


